
September 21, 2010 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 4 
1150 N. Westcott Road 
Schenectady, New York 12306-2014 

Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 

Re: Stratus (Tenneco) - North Albany Terminal Co. ("NATCO") 
Green Island Terminal 
Green Island, New York 

Gentlemen: 

We acknowledge receipt of your August 13, 2010 e-mail relative to the above site. Your e­
mail was in response to our June 20, 2010 submittal of data for the site. 

As previously reported, six (6) of the wells on the site have been used for weekly product 
recovery. The locations of these wells (MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, MW-11 and MW-12) are 
shown on the attached Figure 1. Product measurement data, through May 19, 2010, have been 
previously submitted to the NYSDEC. In order to review more current data, measurements, from 
March 19 through August 26, 2010 only, are presented in Table Nos. 1through6, which are attached 
as Exhibit I. In addition, attached as Exhibit II are graphs of the product thickness versus time for 
these six (6) monitoring wells for this time period. 

Significant depths of free product are generally confined to the area near the entrance gate 
to the facility; i.e., the west side of the property where monitoring well MW-12 is located. In 
addition, product thickness, during this five (5) month period, greater than 1.0-foot has also been 
found to be present in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-11. Both of these wells also are located 
along the west side of the property. However, recent product thicknesses appear to have generally 
decreased. 

In addition to the above gauging, product thickness measurements were recently performed 
on August 24 and August 26, 2010; i.e. 5-days following the previous vacuum truck extraction 
(August 19) and 1-day following an extraction (August 25). Product on these dates was only present 
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in monitoring wells MW-10, MW-11 and MW-12. Monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-8 and 
MW-9 also were gauged on these dates, however no measurable product was present in any of these 
wells. These data are as follows: 

PRODUCT TIDCKNESS 
DATE 

MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 

08-24-10 Trace Trace Trace 

08-25-10 Extraction Event 

08-26-10 Not Measured 0.01 0.43 

As indicated, the product thickness gauging has generally been performed on the day 
following the vacuum extraction of product. Therefore, these data indicate the 24-hour, or in some 
cases the 48-hour, recharge rate of the individual wells. As may be seen, from the data and graphs, 
significant recharge has not been occurring in any of the wells, except in monitoring well MW-12. 

Based on this information, it is proposed that the weekly vacuum extraction of product from 
the six (6) wells, using a local vacuum truck, be discontinued. In lieu thereof, it is proposed that a 
mobile version of multi-phase extraction be applied on the site. It is proposed to employ the services 
of EcoVac Systems, Inc. of Woodstock, Georgia, who will furnish a specially designed truck­
mounted vacuum and liquid handling system to perform "enhanced fluid recovery". High vacuum 
will be applied to multiple monitoring wells (MW-11, MW-4 and MW-5 individually or a 
combination thereof) with down hole apparatuses to control the fluid elevation in each well. 
Therefore, the vacuum will forcefully induce contaminant liquids and vapors to be simultaneously 
pulled into the extraction wells from the vadose zone, the capillary fringe and the saturated zone; i.e., 
mobile multi-phase extraction. Extracted contaminant liquids will be collected in the mobile 
transport unit, which has a capacity of about 2,700-gallons, and transported from the site for 
disposal. The impacted water will be transported as a special waste to Albany Tank Service in 
Selkirk, New York (a transfer facility) for off-site disposal, as is being done at the present time. 

It is proposed to continue the gauging only of all accessible wells on the site on a bi-weekly, 
rather than a weekly basis. Further, it is proposed to conduct two (2) "enhanced fluid recovery" 
events spaced 1-month apart. Following the second event, the effectiveness will be evaluated and 
a decision made as to further action, if necessary, in order to close out the site. A report 
documenting the extraction events and the gauging will be prepared and submitted to the NYSDEC. 

Your consideration of this proposal will be appreciated. NATCO would like to implement 
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this revised program as soon as possible after receipt of your concurrence. If you have any questions 
or require further information, please contact us at your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

SHIFRIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

l-,/t~/·\ CJ/....:. ..:J._ I . ~· 
I . 

Walter G. Shifrin, P.E., President 

WGS:mkh 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Ken Fenton 

Mr. Loyal Newell 

Mr. Mike Schoedel 
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EXHIBIT I 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-19-08 

08-28-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 
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TABLE N0.1 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 27.13 

24.20 

27.96 

27.12 

30.41 

28.81 

None 

None 

30.30 

None 

30.28 

30.05 

30.05 

28.65 

28.33 

30.66 

None 

None 

Trace 

Trace 

29.66 

Trace 

28.99 

29.14 

Trace 

27.95 

Trace 

28.56 

Trace 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.15 0.02 

24.21 0.01 

27.97 0.01 

27.13 0.01 

30.42 0.01 

28.83 0.02 

30.41 None 

28.30 None 

30.31 0.01 

28.26 None 

30.29 0.01 

30.06 0.01 

30.06 0.01 

28.66 0.01 

28.34 0.01 

30.67 0.01 

30.39 None 

29.73 None 

29.85 Trace 

30.20 Trace 

29.67 0.01 

31.00 Trace 

29.00 0.01 

29.15 0.01 

30.64 Trace 

27.96 0.01 

29.90 Trace 

28.57 0.01 

27.83 Trace 

27.42 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 
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TABLE NO. 2 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 22.92 

22.40 

23.93 

Trace 

26.14 

24.84 

26.62 

24.45 

26.12 

Trace 

26.00 

25.81 

25.97 

Trace 

24.43 

25.42 

26.47 

26.22 

25.02 

25.71 

25.78 

Trace 

Trace 

26.74 

Trace 

25.16 

Trace 

23.96 

25.68 

24.42 

24.09 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

22.93 0.01 

22.45 0.05 

23.94 0.01 

24.74 Trace 

26.20 0.06 

24.88 0.04 

26.63 0.01 

24.46 0.01 

26.13 0.01 

24.53 Trace 

26.01 0.01 

25.82 0.01 

25.98 0.01 

24.65 Trace 

24.44 0.01 

25.45 0.03 

26.50 0.03 

26.23 0.01 

25.03 0.01 

25.73 0.02 

25.79 0.01 

26.03 Trace 

25.53 Trace 

26.76 0.02 

24.89 Trace 

25.17 0.01 

26.43 Trace 

23.97 0.01 

25.75 0.07 

24.46 0.02 

24.16 0.07 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-21-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11 -13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 
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TABLE NO. 3 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 24.93 

24.63 

25.62 

Trace 

28.21 

26.84 

28.65 

26.70 

28.25 

27.03 

Trace 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

None 

27.25 

28.56 

Trace 

None 

None 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

Trace 

26.91 

27.18 

28.41 

None 

Trace 

26.62 

Trace 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.94 0.01 

24.81 0.18 

25.92 0.30 

25.82 Trace 

28.28 0.07 

26.86 0.02 

28.66 0.01 

26.71 0.01 

28.27 0.02 

27.04 0.01 

28.12 Trace 

27.94 Trace 

27.93 None 

26.90 Trace 

26.99 None 

27.26 0.01 

28.57 0.01 

28.62 Trace 

26.97 None 

28.08 None 

27.73 Trace 

28.03 None 

28.20 Trace 

28.61 Trace 

26.92 0.01 

27.21 0.03 

28.51 0.10 

26.61 None 

27.89 Trace 

26.63 0.01 

26.60 Trace 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 
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TABLE NO. 4 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 24.35 

None 

25.07 

25.82 

26.75 

26.52 

None 

26.76 

27.33 

26.98 

27.25 

27.38 

27.23 

Trace 

None 

26.56 

27.43 

27.73 

26.82 

27.76 

27.02 

27.29 

26.95 

26.02 

26.36 

26.82 

Trace 

26.78 

27.13 

26.53 

26.98 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.37 0.02 

24.80 None 

25.08 0.01 

25.83 0.01 

26.76 0.01 

26.53 0.01 

27.62 None 

26.77 0.01 

27.34 0.01 

27.00 0.02 

27.26 0.01 

27.39 0.01 

27.24 0.01 

26.35 Trace 

26.98 None 

26.58 0.02 

27.44 0.01 

27.74 0.01 

27.02 0.20 

27.77 0.01 

27.32 0.30 

27.50 0.21 

26.96 0.01 

26.06 0.04 

26.37 0.01 

26.91 0.09 

27.39 Trace 

26.82 0.04 

27.30 0.17 

26.54 0.01 

27.13 0.15 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-11 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 
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TABLE NO. 5 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.70 24.86 

26.30 

25. 12 

None 

28.29 

26.58 

28.62 

None 

28.22 

25.92 

28.37 

28.11 

28.20 

26.61 

None 

27.40 

Trace 

28.58 

Trace 

27.47 

Trace 

Trace 

28.35 

Trace 

26.94 

27.04 

Trace 

None 

26.42 

25.44 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.14 1.28 

26.34 0.04 

26.41 1.29 

24.17 None 

29.20 0.91 

26.64 0.06 

28.72 0.10 

26.03 None 

28.23 0.01 

25.93 0.01 

28.38 0.01 

28.12 0.01 

28.21 0.01 

26.62 0.01 

26.02 None 

27.41 0.01 

28.51 Trace 

28.59 0.01 

26.92 Trace 

27.48 0.01 

27.87 Trace 

28.22 Trace 

28.36 0.01 

29.03 Trace 

26.95 0.01 

27.05 0.01 

28.71 Trace 

25.57 None 

26.43 0.01 

25.47 0.03 

25.43 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

0813-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 
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TABLE NO. 6 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 24.25 

Trace 

25.32 

23.17 

27.82 

26.31 

28.20 

Trace 

27.74 

Trace 

27.66 

27.46 

27.59 

Trace 

Trace 

26.86 

28.07 

28.02 

26.56 

27.25 

27.41 

Trace 

Trace 

28.35 

None 

26.63 

Trace 

25.49 

27.32 

25.86 

25.56 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.53 0.18 

23.99 Trace 

25.60 0.28 

23.18 0.01 

28.43 0.61 

27.12 0.81 

29.10 0.90 

25.95 Trace 

27.75 0.01 

26.01 Trace 

27.67 0.01 

27.47 0.01 

27.60 0.01 

26.11 Trace 

25.97 Trace 

26.87 0.01 

28.08 0.01 

28.03 0.01 

26.57 0.01 

27.85 0.60 

27.42 0.01 

27.68 Trace 

27.81 Trace 

28.80 0.45 

26.34 None 

26.64 0.01 

28.11 Trace 

25.50 0.01 

27.33 0.01 

25.87 0.01 

25.58 0.02 
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June 30, 2010 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region4 
1150 N. Westcott Road 
Schenectady, New York 12306-2014 

Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 

Re: Site Assessment 
Stratus (Tenneco) - North Albany Terminal Co.("NATCO") 
Green Island Terminal 
Green Island, New York 

Gentlemen: 

. ;> -_ 

We acknowledge receipt of your May 25, 2010 letter relative to the above site and completion 
of the delineation activities on the site. 

As previously reported, six (6) of the wells on the site continue to be utilized for product 
recovery. The locations of these wells (MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, MW-11 and MW-12) are 
shown on the attached Figure 1. A vacuum truck is utilized, on a weekly basis, to apply vacuum to 
these monitoring wells. The dates when the extractions were performed from April 21, 2008 through 
May 19, 2010 are presented in Table Nos. 1 through 6. These vacuum extraction events were 
conducted by Hydro-Tech Reclamation, Inc. The removed water/product mixture was transported 
to the ATS Transfer Facility in Selkirk, New York as non-hazardous waste for disposal. 

The other wells (MW-1, 2, 3, 6, 7 and 10) were gauged monthly during this period. No free 
product was found to be present in any of these wells except MW-10. The thickness of product 
present in this well did not exceed 0.01-feet, except in September and November 2009. The 
respective thicknesses in these months were 0.75 and 0.08-feet. These data were previously 
submitted to your office. 

The thickness of the free product in each of these six ( 6) wells has been plotted for the period 
from May 21, 2009 through May 19, 2010, the latest one (1) year period available. These graphs are 
attached as Exhibit I. Although some variation is shown in the thickness of free product in each of 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region4 
Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 
June 30, 2010 
Page 2 

these wells over time, the general trend is downward. At the time of the last measurement, May 19, 
2010, the thickness of the product in each of these six ( 6) wells was 0. 01-feet, except in monitoring 
well MW-12. The product thickness in MW-12 was 0.02-feet. 

In addition, the depth to water in the well at the time of the measurement of the thickness of 
the product also is shown on the graph for each well. There appears to be some correlation between 
the depth to groundwater and the presence of free product. For instance, the depth to water in MW-4 
dropped at the end of March 2010 (i.e., the groundwater rose at that time). The depth of free product 
subsequently rose briefly { 1 (one) sampling event] at theend of April 2010. Similar correlations are 
observed on the charts prepared for MW-8, MW-11 and MW-12. 

The gage height of the Hudson River at Green Island also was obtained in order to determine 
whether or not river level had an impact on the depth of product present in the wells. Only 120 days 
of record could be obtained from the U.S. Geological Survey web site. This information is presented 
in Exhibit IL It may be seen that the river was particularly high around March 27, 2010. This rise 
in River stage is reflected in the depth to water measurements discussed above. Since the depth to 
water in the monitoring/extraction wells is directly related to the River stage, which also is related 
to antecedent rainfall, the River stage appears to have an affect on the thickness of product in the 
wells on the site. Further, stage data might be helpful in further examining this aspect. 

As indicated in the attached tables and graphs, the depth to water and/or product in these 
wells is generally 25-feet or greater. Further, the product thickness has been reduced significantly 
over the past several years and further vacuum extraction is unlikely, in our opinion, to significantly 
reduce the product residual. Therefore, it is requested that the NYSDEC give consideration to 
closing this site. Future use of this site is unknown, however development of the site is unlikely to 
be affected by the residual product. 

Your consideration of this request will be appreciated. If you have any questions or require 
further information, please contact us at your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 
SIDFRIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

<ki~· 
Walter G. Shifrin, P .E., President 

WGS:mkh 
Enclosure 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.ltr!O.wpd 
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cc: Mr. Ken Fenton 
Mr. James Brust 
Mr. Mike Schoedel 
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WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-19-08 

08-28-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

Z:\WS·Files 2003·2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW4.wpd 

TABLE N0.1 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 27.13 

24.20 

27.96 

27.12 

30.41 

28.81 

None 

None 

30.30 

None 

30.28 

30.05 

30.05 

28.65 

28.33 

30.66 

None 

None 

Trace 

Trace 

29.66 

Trace 

28.99 

29.14 

Trace 

27.95 

Trace 

28.56 

Trace 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.15 0.02 

24.21 0.01 

27.97 0.01 

27.13 0.01 

30.42 0.01 

28.83 0.02 

30.41 None 

28.30 None 

30.31 0.01 

28.26 None 

30.29 0.01 

30.06 0.01 

30.06 0.01 

28.66 0.01 

28.34 0.01 

30.67 0.01 

30.39 None 

29.73 None 

29.85 Trace 

30.20 Trace 

29.67 0.01 

31.00 Trace 

29.00 0.01 

29.15 0.01 

30.64 Trace 

27.96 0.01 

29.90 Trace 

28.57 0.01 

27.83 Trace 

27.42 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01 -22-09 

01 -27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21 -09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

07-23-09 

Z:\W S-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW4.wpd 

TABLE N0.1 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 Trace 

27.63 

Trace 

28.56 

28.89 

Trace 

29.14 

28.67 

29.33 

30.55 

28.35 

24.72 

27.13 

29.37 

27.84 

29.07 

27.72 

30.63 

27.34 

30.15 

29.13 

30.04 

26.83 

28.22 

30.00 

23.55 

29.42 

27.03 

29.73 

28.28 

30.32 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

29.58 Trace 

27.64 0.01 

27.02 Trace 

28.57 0.01 

28.90 0.01 

29.74 Trace 

29.21 0.07 

28.68 0.01 

29.34 0.01 

30.56 0.01 

28.36 0.01 

24.73 0.01 

27.16 0.03 

29.38 0.01 

27.86 0.02 

None None 

27.82 0.10 

30.64 0.01 

27.35 0.01 

30. 15 0.01 

29.24 0.11 

30.05 0.01 

26.92 0.09 

28.31 0.09 

30.04 0.04 

23.65 0.10 

29.52 0.10 

27.20 0.17 

30.10 0.37 

28.30 0.02 

30.61 0.29 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-2309 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11 -13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

02-05-10 

02-12-10 

02-19-10 

02-23-10 

03-05-10 

03-12-10 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW4.wpd 

TABLE N0.1 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 27.85 

25.26 

30.77 

29.36 

29.45 

28.12 

29.68 

29.95 

29.03 

28.20 

28.11 

29.97 

26.82 

30.51 

27.21 

29.25 

27.60 

29.27 

28.61 

30.09 

30.17 

29.74 

28.72 

28.80 

29.32 

28.46 

28.53 

30.32 

None 

28.60 

27.61 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.87 0.28 

25.64 0.38 

31.10 0.33 

29.62 0.26 

29.80 0.35 

28.34 0.22 

29.91 0.23 

29.96 0.01 

Trace Trace 

28.15 0.05 

28.12 0.01 

30.02 0.05 

26.87 0.05 

30.70 0.19 

27.31 0.10 

29.26 0.01 

27.83 0.23 

29.35 0.08 

28.75 0.14 

30.10 0.01 

30.18 0.01 

29.75 0.01 

28.92 0.20 

28.81 0.01 

29.34 0.02 

28.47 0.01 

28.54 0.01 

30.33 0.01 

26.31 None 

28.61 0.01 

27.63 0.02 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 03-19-10 

03-26-10 

03-31-10 

04-09-10 

04-16-10 

04-30-10 

05-07-10 

05-14-10 

05-19-10 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW4.wpd 

TABLE N0.1 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 25.95 

25.45 

None 

26.85 

24.87 

28.20 

26.73 

30.66 

28.08 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

25.96 0.01 

25.46 0.01 

20.72 None 

26.96 0.01 

24.90 0.03 

29.70 1.50 

27.50 0.77 

30.67 0.01 

28.09 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11 -05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW5.wpd 

TABLE NO. 2 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 22.92 

22.40 

23.93 

Trace 

26.14 

24.84 

26.62 

24.45 

26.12 

Trace 

26.00 

25.81 

25.97 

Trace 

24.43 

25.42 

26.47 

26.22 

25.02 

25.71 

25.78 

Trace 

Trace 

26.74 

Trace 

25.16 

Trace 

23.96 

25.68 

24.42 

24.09 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

22.93 0.01 

22.45 0.05 

23.94 0.01 

24.74 Trace 

26.20 0.06 

24.88 0.04 

26.63 0.01 

24.46 0.01 

26.13 0.01 

24.53 Trace 

26.01 0.01 

25.82 0.01 

25.98 0.01 

24.65 Trace 

24.44 0.01 

25.45 0.03 

26.50 0.03 

26.23 0.01 

25.03 0.01 

25.73 0.02 

25.79 0.01 

26.03 Trace 

25.53 Trace 

26.76 0.02 

24.89 Trace 

25.17 0.01 

26.43 Trace 

23.97 0.01 

25.75 0.07 

24.46 0.02 

24.16 0.07 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW5.wpd 

TABLE NO. 2 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 23.27 

25.76 

23.73 

23.19 

24.52 

24.90 

25.55 

25.15 

24.61 

25.28 

26.22 

24.50 

20.98 

23.26 

25.12 

24.05 

24.64 

23.95 

26.32 

23.53 

25.83 

24.95 

26.15 

22.80 

24.42 

25.61 

27.45 

29.42 

23.23 

25.45 

24.35 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

23.28 0.01 

25.81 0.05 

23.74 0.01 

23.20 0.01 

24.53 0.01 

25.09 0.19 

25.74 0.19 

25.24 0.09 

24.72 0.11 

25.29 0.01 

26.31 0.09 

24.59 0.09 

20.99 0.01 

23.35 0.09 

25.26 0.14 

24.18 0.13 

24.90 0.26 

24.21 0.26 

26.58 0.26 

23.75 0.22 

26.04 0.21 

25.04 0.09 

26.32 0.17 

22.88 0.08 

24.60 0.18 

25.74 0.13 

27.60 0.15 

29.52 0.10 

23.32 0.09 

25.70 0.25 

24.42 0.07 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11 -25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01 -07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

02-05-10 

02-12-10 

02-19-10 

02-23-10 

03-05-10 

Z:\W S-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW5. wpd 

TABLE NO. 2 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 25.99 

23.02 

29.60 

26.41 

25.25 

25.37 

24.32 

25.85 

25.73 

25.27 

24.15 

25.97 

25.67 

23.11 

26.18 

23.51 

25.04 

23.68 

25.02 

24.95 

26.26 

25.90 

25.71 

24.10 

24.75 

25.41 

24.44 

24.75 

26.07 

24.57 

24.40 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.30 0.31 

23.31 0.29 

29.61 0.01 

26.91 0.50 

25.72 0.47 

25.80 0.43 

24.85 0.53 

26.23 0.38 

26.20 0.47 

25.73 0.46 

24.61 0.46 

26.43 0.46 

26.12 0.45 

23.12 0.01 

26.38 0.20 

23.75 0.24 

25.30 0.26 

23.92 0.24 

25.22 0.20 

25.25 0.29 

26.65 0.39 

26.23 0.33 

26.04 0.33 

24.70 0.60 

24.76 0.01 

25.42 0.01 

24.45 0.01 

24.76 0.01 

26.09 0.02 

24.58 0.02 

24.41 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 03-12-10 

03-19-10 

03-26-10 

03-31-10 

04-09-10 

04-16-10 

04-30-10 

05-07-10 

05-14-10 

05-19-10 

Z:IWS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW5.wpd 

TABLE NO. 2 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 23.87 

21 .92 

21.47 

19.09 

23.03 

24.87 

26.04 

25.05 

26.33 

24.32 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

23.88 0.01 

21 .93 0.01 

21.48 0.01 

19.10 0.01 

23.04 0.01 

24.90 0.03 

26.05 0.01 

25.06 0.01 

26.34 0.01 

24.33 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-21-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MWB.wpd 

TABLE NO. 3 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 24.93 

24.63 

25.62 

Trace 

28.21 

26.84 

28.65 

26.70 

28.25 

27.03 

Trace 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

None 

27.25 

28.56 

Trace 

None 

None 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

Trace 

26.91 

27.18 

28.41 

None 

Trace 

26.62 

Trace 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.94 0.01 

24.81 0.18 

25.92 0.30 

25.82 Trace 

28.28 0.07 

26.86 0.02 

28.66 0.01 

26.71 0.01 

28.27 0.02 

27.04 0.01 

28.12 Trace 

27.94 Trace 

27.93 None 

26.90 Trace 

26.99 None 

27.26 0.01 

28.57 0.01 

28.62 Trace 

26.97 None 

28.08 None 

27.73 Trace 

28.03 None 

28.20 Trace 

28.61 Trace 

26.92 0.01 

27.21 0.03 

28.51 0.10 

26.61 None 

27.89 Trace 

26.63 0.01 

26.60 Trace 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW8.wpd 

TABLE NO. 3 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 25.41 

27.97 

25.72 

25.49 

26.44 

27.08 

Trace 

25.57 

26.77 

27.69 

28.30 

None 

23.62 

25.49 

27.10 

26.38 

26.77 

26.23 

27.35 

25.82 

27.90 

27.05 

28.31 

25.13 

26.75 

27.74 

25.82 

28.84 

25.55 

27.45 

26.47 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

25.42 0.01 

27.98 0.01 

26.00 0.28 

25.70 0.21 

26.45 0.01 

27.09 0.01 

27.68 Trace 

25.65 0.08 

26.78 0.01 

27.72 0.03 

28.31 0.01 

26.67 None 

23.63 0.01 

25.52 0.03 

27.11 0.01 

26.39 0.01 

26.78 0.01 

26.24 0.01 

27.36 0.01 

None None 

27.91 0.01 

27.06 0.01 

28.32 0.01 

None None 

None None 

27.76 0.02 

None None 

None None 

25.56 0.01 

27.61 0.16 

26.49 0.02 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

02-05-10 

02-12-10 

02-19-10 

02-23-10 

03-05-10 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10. MW8. wpd 

TABLE NO. 3 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 28.10 

25.46 

27.28 

28.39 

27.49 

27.31 

26.61 

28.19 

27.96 

27.72 

26.38 

28.11 

27.83 

25.51 

28.22 

25.85 

27.19 

25.82 

27.21 

27.31 

28.37 

28.02 

27.92 

26.83 

26.85 

27.80 

26.51 

26.97 

26.16 

26.83 

26.50 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

28.13 0.03 

Trace Trace 

27.40 0.12 

28.41 0.02 

27.51 0.02 

27.32 0.01 

None None 

28.20 0.01 

27.97 0.01 

None None 

Trace trace 

28.12 0.01 

27.84 0.01 

25.52 0.01 

28.53 0.31 

None None 

27.22 0.03 

26.10 0.28 

27.23 0.02 

27.63 0.32 

28.38 0.01 

28.18 0.16 

27.93 0.01 

26.97 0.13 

27.10 0.15 

27.85 0.05 

26.52 0.01 

26.98 0.01 

28.35 0.19 

26.84 0.01 

26.60 0.10 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 03-12-10 

03-19-10 

03-26-10 

03-31 -10 

04-09-10 

04-16-10 

04-30-10 

05-07-10 

05-14-10 

05-19-10 

Z:\W S-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW8.wpd 

TABLE NO. 3 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 None 

24.21 

23.50 

21 .76 

25.15 

27.00 

28.42 

27.29 

28.80 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.21 None 

24.22 0.01 

23.51 0.01 

21 .77 0.01 

25.78 0.63 

27.11 0.11 

28.60 0.18 

27.45 0.16 

28.81 0.01 

26.51 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11 -08 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW9.wpd 

TABLE NO. 4 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 24.35 

None 

25.07 

25.82 

26.75 

26.52 

None 

26.76 

27.33 

26.98 

27.25 

27.38 

27.23 

Trace 

None 

26.56 

27.43 

27.73 

26.82 

27.76 

27.02 

27.29 

26.95 

26.02 

26.36 

26.82 

Trace 

26.78 

27.13 

26.53 

26.98 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.37 0.02 

24.80 None 

25.08 0.01 

25.83 0.01 

26.76 0.01 

26.53 0.01 

27.62 None 

26.77 0.01 

27.34 0.01 

27.00 0.02 

27.26 0.01 

27.39 0.01 

27.24 0.01 

26.35 Trace 

26.98 None 

26.58 0.02 

27.44 0.01 

27.74 0.01 

27.02 0.20 

27.77 0.01 

27.32 0.30 

27.50 0.21 

26.96 0.01 

26.06 0.04 

26.37 0.01 

26.91 0.09 

27.39 Trace 

26.82 0.04 

27.30 0.17 

26.54 0.01 

27.13 0.15 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-26-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW9.wpd 

TABLE NO. 4 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 Trace 

27.53 

26.05 

Trace 

25.86 

26.50 

26.91 

27.14 

26.52 

27.19 

27.71 

26.81 

None 

25.82 

26.31 

26.07 

26.05 

26.35 

28.40 

26.23 

27.01 

26.62 

27.50 

25.58 

26.80 

27.92 

26.02 

26.02 

25.81 

26.45 

26.30 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

25.43 Trace 

27.54 0.01 

26.20 0.15 

25.76 Trace 

25.87 0.01 

26.51 0.01 

26.92 0.01 

27.25 0.11 

26.53 0.01 

27.20 0.01 

27.72 0.01 

26.82 0.01 

23.96 None 

25.83 0.01 

26.32 0.01 

26.08 0.01 

26.06 0.01 

26.30 0.05 

28.41 0.01 

26.30 0.07 

27.09 0.08 

26.90 0.28 

27.60 0.10 

None None 

26.90 0.10 

27.93 0.01 

26.43 0.41 

26.40 0.38 

26.02 0.22 

26.71 0.26 

26.65 0.35 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11 -06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11 -25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01 -29-10 

02-05-10 

02-12-10 

02-19-10 

02-23-10 

03-05-10 

Z:IW S-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10. MW9. wpd 

TABLE NO. 4 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 27.75 

21.80 

26.22 

27.07 

26.81 

26.41 

26.55 

27.12 

27.29 

27.21 

26.47 

27.21 

27.13 

26.70 

27.04 

26.15 

26.52 

26.02 

26.41 

26.97 

27.55 

27.27 

27.10 

26.65 

26.65 

26.98 

26.42 

26.83 

27.51 

26.93 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.76 0.01 

None None 

26.54 0.32 

27.39 0.32 

27.30 0.49 

26.90 0.49 

27.20 0.75 

27.13 0.01 

28.10 0.81 

27.93 0.72 

26.11 0.36 

27.63 0.42 

27.70 0.57 

None None 

27.50 0.46 

26.55 0.40 

26.80 0.28 

26.45 0.43 

27.15 0.74 

27.60 0.63 

28.30 0.75 

27.29 0.02 

27.12 0.02 

26.67 0.02 

26.80 0.15 

27.01 0.03 

26.43 0.01 

26.90 0.07 

27.52 0.01 

27.05 0.12 

26.25 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 03-12-10 

03-19-10 

03-26-10 

03-31-10 

04-09-10 

04-16-10 

04-30-10 

05-07-1 0 

05-14-10 

05-19-10 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW9.wpd 

TABLE NO. 4 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 26.40 

24.21 

None 

None 

None 

26.00 

26.88 

26.89 

27.25 

26.81 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.42 0.02 

24.22 0.01 

24.26 None 

22.83 None 

25.32 None 

26.01 0.01 

26.92 0.04 

26.91 0.02 

27.26 0.01 

26.82 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-11 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-1 3-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW11 .wpd 

TABLE NO. 5 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.70 24.86 

26.30 

25.12 

None 

28.29 

26.58 

28.62 

None 

28.22 

25.92 

28.37 

28.11 

28.20 

26.61 

None 

27.40 

Trace 

28.58 

Trace 

27.47 

Trace 

Trace 

28.35 

Trace 

26.94 

27.04 

Trace 

None 

26.42 

25.44 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.1 4 1.28 

26.34 0.04 

26.41 1.29 

24.17 None 

29.20 0.91 

26.64 0.06 

28.72 0.10 

26.03 None 

28.23 0.01 

25.93 0.01 

28.38 0.01 

28.12 0.01 

28.21 0.01 

26.62 0.01 

26.02 None 

27.41 0.01 

28.51 Trace 

28.59 0.01 

26.92 Trace 

27.48 0.01 

27.87 Trace 

28.22 Trace 

28.36 0.01 

29.03 Trace 

26.95 0.01 

27.05 0.01 

28.71 Trace 

25.57 None 

26.43 0.01 

25.47 0.03 

25.43 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-11 12-23-08 

01-02:09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

07-23-09 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10. MW 11. wpd 

TABLE NO. 5 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.90 27.13 

None 

24.75 

26.33 

26.52 

27.42 

26.74 

26.37 

26.88 

28.38 

26.12 

Trace 

24.81 

27.23 

25.32 

26.85 

25.33 

28.57 

25.07 

28.16 

27.05 

27.77 

24.70 

25.82 

28.02 

25.13 

26.04 

24.72 

27.60 

26.01 

28.32 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.14 0.01 

25.16 None 

24.76 0.01 

27.10 0.77 

26.53 0.01 

27.43 0.01 

28.60 1.86 

26.38 0.01 

26.89 0.01 

28.39 0.01 

26.13 0.01 

22.89 Trace 

24.82 0.01 

27.24 0.01 

25.33 0.01 

26.86 0.01 

None None 

28.58 0.01 

25.08 0.01 

26.17 0.01 

27.40 0.35 

27.78 0.01 

None Trace 

25.83 0.01 

28.03 0.01 

25.20 0.07 

27.07 0.03 

25.0 0.28 

None None 

27.70 1.69 

29.30 0.98 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-11 07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12.11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

02-05-10 

02-12-10 

02-19-10 

02-23-10 

03-05-10 

03-12-10 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW11 .wpd 

TABLE NO. 5 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.90 24.57 

27.44 

28.72 

27.25 

27.38 

25.75 

27.30 

27.78 

26.71 

26.97 

30.23 

27.80 

24.48 

28.42 

24.75 

27.06 

25.40 

27.18 

26.40 

27.90 

27.95 

27.61 

26.37 

26.65 

27.16 

26.15 

26.21 

28.18 

None 

26.40 

25.17 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.58 0.01 

27.95 0.52 

28.80 0.08 

28.50 0.25 

28.32 0.94 

26.50 0.75 

28.29 0.99 

28.80 1.02 

26.65 -0.06 

27.00 0.03 

30.24 0.01 

28.60 0.80 

24.62 0.14 

28.44 0.02 

24.80 0.05 

27.07 0.01 

25.41 0.01 

27.52 0.34 

27.62 1.22 

27.91 0.01 

28.90 0.95 

27.62 0.01 

26.38 0.01 

27.20 0.55 

27.17 0.01 

26.64 0.49 

27.10 0.89 

29.35 0.17 

28.52 None 

27.65 1.25 

25.25 0.08 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-11 03-19-10 

03-26-10 

03-31-10 

04-09-10 

04-16-10 

04-30-10 

05-07-10 

05-14-10 

05-19-10 

Z:IWS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW11 .wpd 

TABLE NO. 5 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.90 23.70 

23.06 

22.97 

24.50 

26.89 

30.35 

29.02 

28.52 

None 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.58 1.12 

23.07 0.01 

22.98 0.01 

25.10 0.60 

27.50 0.61 

30.36 0.01 

29.03 0.01 

28.10 Error 

25.75 None 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

0813-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11 -05-08 

11-13-08 

11 -20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11 -08 

Z:IWS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.10.MW12.wpd 

TABLE NO. 6 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 24.25 

Trace 

25.32 

23.17 

27.82 

26.31 

28.20 

Trace 

27.74 

Trace 

27.66 

27.46 

27.59 

Trace 

Trace 

26.86 

28.07 

28.02 

26.56 

27.25 

27.41 

Trace 

Trace 

28.35 

None 

26.63 

Trace 

25.49 

27.32 

25.86 

25.56 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.53 0.18 

23.99 Trace 

25.60 0.28 

23.18 0.01 

28.43 0.61 

27.12 0.81 

29.10 0.90 

25.95 Trace 

27.75 0.01 

26.01 Trace 

27.67 0.01 

27.47 0.01 

27.60 0.01 

26.11 Trace 

25.97 Trace 

26.87 0.01 

28.08 0.01 

28.03 0.01 

26.57 0.01 

27.85 0.60 

27.42 0.01 

27.68 Trace 

27.81 Trace 

28.80 0.45 

26.34 None 

26.64 0.01 

28.11 Trace 

25.50 0.01 

27.33 0.01 

25.87 0.01 

25.58 0.02 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01 -09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1 O.MW12.wpd 

TABLE NO. 6 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 24.64 

Trace 

25.03 

Trace 

25.63 

26.30 

27.07 

26.67 

25.98 

26.80 

27.88 

26.01 

22.20 

24.73 

26.83 

25.52 

26.50 

25.41 

28.06 

25.05 

27.62 

26.62 

27.71 

24.45 

25.80 

27.35 

25.10 

25.73 

24.68 

27.15 

25.78 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

25.10 0.46 

27.15 Trace 

25.20 0.17 

24.66 Trace 

26.40 0.77 

26.31 0.01 

27.08 0.01 

27.30 0.63 

25.99 0.01 

27.50 0.70 

27.89 0.01 

26.02 0.01 

22.21 0.01 

24.74 0.01 

None Trace 

25.53 0.01 

None None 

25.42 0.01 

None Trace 

None Trace 

27.63 0.01 

26.63 0.01 

27.72 0.01 

24.46 0.01 

25.90 0.10 

28.10 0.75 

25.30 0.20 

24.74 0.01 

25.10 0.42 

27.43 0.28 

26.00 0.22 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

02-05-10 

02-12-10 

02-19-10 

02-23-10 

03-05-10 

Z:IWS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1O.MW12.wpd 

TABLE NO. 6 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 27.70 

24.57 

26.96 

28.15 

27.02 

26.97 

25.72 

27.36 

27.40 

26.70 

25.79 

27.70 

27.33 

24.56 

27.87 

24.95 

26.60 

25.27 

26.71 

26.45 

27.80 

27.85 

27.35 

26.22 

26.22 

26.85 

25.89 

26.13 

27.75 

26.14 

26.00 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

29.20 1.50 

24.58 0.01 

27.23 0.27 

29.50 1.35 

28.10 1.08 

28.10 1.13 

26.90 1.18 

27.68 0.32 

28.50 1.10 

27.71 1.01 

25.82 0.03 

27.72 0.02 

27.34 0.01 

None None 

29.53 1.63 

None None 

28.49 1.89 

25.30 0.03 

26.72 0.01 

27.12 0.67 

28.34 0.54 

28.15 0.50 

28.14 0.79 

26.40 0.18 

28.00 1.78 

26.86 0.01 

25.90 0.01 

27.50 1.37 

28.84 1.09 

26.24 0.10 

27.01 1.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 03-12-10 

03-19-10 

03-26-10 

03-31-10 

04-09-10 

04-16-10 

04-30-10 

05-07-10 

05-14-10 

05-19-10 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.06.1O.MW12.wpd 

TABLE NO. 6 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 25.31 

23.49 

22.78 

None 

24.48 

26.37 

27.72 

26.47 

27.98 

25.80 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

25.70 0.39 

23.74 0.25 

22.79 0.01 

20.85 None 

24.48 0.01 

26.39 0.02 

27.80 0.08 

27.00 0.53 

28.78 0.80 

25.82 0.02 
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~HIFRIN8:2, /\ s · s ~ '\....::::;: Environmental Engineers 

I 
February 25, 2010 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region4 
1150 N, Westcott Road 
Schenectady, New York 12306-2014 

Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 

Re: Site Assessment 

T 

Stratus (Tenneco) - North Albany Terminal Co.("NA TCO") 
Green Island Terminal 
Green Island, New York 

Gentlemen: 

E s 

A site assessment of the former bulk petroleum storage facility located at One Osgood 
A venue in Green Island, New York was performed in accordance with the October 16, 2008 work 
plan, prepared by this office. This assessment was completed ill order to satisfy the requirements 
contained in DER-11 Procedures for Licensing Onshore Major Oil Storage Facilities, Appendix B -
Attachment 3(d), Section 4 - Closure of Facility, Subsection a - Site Assessment. A report dated 
August 26, 2009 was prepared and submitted to your office. Following your review, additional soil 
borings were requested by e-mail on November 17, 2009. 

The requested soil borings located around borings S-8 and S-17 have been completed. On 
January 12, 2010, Randy Spencer, of this office, mobilized on the site with a drilling crew from 
Aquifer Drilling Company ("ADC") of Troy, New York. ADC furnished a Geoprobe® Model 6610 
direct-push soil sampling machine. The drilling equipment was track mounted and furnished with 
a 5-foot long macro-core.sampler. Mr. Dan Lightsey/NYSDEC was on-site on January 12 as the 
investigations commenced. 

As shown on the attached Figure 1, four (4) borings were initially advanced around each of 
the above locations; i.e., S-8 and S-17. These !~cations were spaced at 90-degrees on a 25-fOot 
radius around the original boring locations as indicated in the original work plan, which was 
approved by your office. These borings were lettered "A" through "D" in a clockwise direction from 
north of the original boring. 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.ltr9. wpd 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 4 
Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 
February 25~ 2010 
Page 3 

Analytical Results 

The results of the analyses of the additional soil samples are presented in a January 27, 2010 
AES report (Work Order No. 100114031). A copy of this report and the chains of custody are 
attached as Exhibit II. The data from this report have been tabulated and are presented in the 
following tables: 

1. Results of Analyses of Soil Samples - Volatile Organic Compounds (3 pages) 

2. Results of Analyses of Soil Samples - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (3 pages) 

For comparative pµrposes, the NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Soil Cleanup Objectives have been 
included in the appropriate tables. 

No exceedances of the T AGM 4046 cleanup objectives for specific VOCs in the soil samples 
collected from any of the borings were exhibited, except in S-8D and S-17C (Table No. 1). In these 
samples, the target levels for total xylenes (S-8D and S-17C) and benzene (S-8D) were exceeded. 
In each of these three (3) samples, the total VOC cleanup objective of 10 mg/kg also was exceeded. 
In the samples collected from S-8C and S-8C(2), none of the individual analytes exceeded their 
cleanup targets, however the total V OC cleanup objective of 10 mg/kg was exceeded in both of these 
samples. 

The concentrations of SVOCs exceeded the TAGM 4046 cleanup objectives only in soil 
samples collected from S-17A (5 - 10-feet bgs) and S-17C(2)(20 to 25-feet bgs). The analytes 
exceeding the cleanup objectives are benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene and benzo( a) pyrene. In addition, 
the concentration of benzo(a)anthracene slightly exceeded the cleanup objective in the soil sample 
collected from S17D(4) at a depth of 5 to 10-feet bgs. 

For comparative purposes, all of the data collected from the areas of concern; i.e., S-8 and 
S-17, have been tabulated in Table Nos.3 through 6, inclusive. The data have been separated into 
VOCs and SVOCs for each area and include the data developed in December 2008. 

In Table No. 3, the VOC data for S-17 and the surrounding borings are presented. Review 
of this table shows that there were no exceedances of the cleanup target levels for any of these 
compounds in S-17. The only VOC concentrations greater than the cleanup criteria are total xylenes 
and total volatile organic compounds in S-17C at a depth qf 3 to 5-feet bgs. On the other hand, as 
shown in Table No. 4, a number of SVOCs were present at elevated concentrations in S-17 (0 to 5-
feet bgs) in December 2008. In order to further delineate this contamination, nine (9) additional 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.lt:J'J.wpd 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 4 
Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 
February 25, 2010 
Page4 

borings were advanced. The samples obtained from these borings had some exceedances of semi­
volatile organic compounds - benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene and benzo(b)pyrene - however, ali of 
these concentrations were significantly less than reported for S-17. 

Table Nos . 5 and 6 present the results of the analyses of soil samples obtained from boring 
S-8 and the supplemental borings spaced around this location. As with the samples in the area of 
S-17, VOCs were generally found at concentrations less than the cleanup target level, except in 
boring S-8D (10 to 15-feet bgs) and the total VOCs in borings S-8C and S-8C(2). The samples in 
these later borings were collected at depths of 20 and 25-feet bgs, respectively. The relatively high 
concentration of n-propylbenzene in several of these samples impacts the total VOCs present. N­
propylbenzene occurs naturally in petroleum and bituminous coal. Its presence on the site could be 
related to the fact that the site is largely composed of fill material. 

Review of the data in Table No. 6 shows that the only elevated levels of semi-volatile organic 
compounds [benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene, benzo(b)fluoranthene and benzo(a)pyrene] were in the 
sample collected in December 2008 from boring S-8 . 'All other concentrations of semi-volatile 
organic compounds are less than the cleanup objectives. 

Free Product Removal 

Vacuum extraction continues to be utilized to remove free product from the groundwater 
surface using the recovery/monitoring wells. A vacuum truck is utilized; on a weekly basis, to apply 
vacuum to monitoring wells MW-4, 5, 8, 9, 11 and 12, the locations of which are shown on Figure 
1. The dates when the extractions were performed during the last two quarters of 2009 and the first 
month of 2010, as well as the volume of water/product extracted on each date, are shown in Table 
Nos. 7 and 8. Thirty-one (31) vacuum extraction events were conducted by Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation, Inc. during this period. The removed water/product mixture (5,539 gallon,s during this 
period) was transported to A TS Transfer Facility in Selkirk, New York as non-hazardous waste for 
disposal. Copies of the manifests, which accompanied each shipment, are attached as Exhibit III. 

The other wells (MW-1, 2, 3, 6, 7 and 10) were gaµged monthly during this period . . · No free 
product was found to be present in any of these wells except MW-10. The thickness of product 
present in this well did not exceed 0.01-feet, except in September and November 2009. The 
respective thicknesses in these months were 0.75 and 0.08-feet. 

The depth to water and ,the depth of free product were measured while on site to advance the 
soil borings described above. The data from this gauging event are presented in Table No. 9. 
Review of this table indicates that free product continues to regenerate in the same wells on the site 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 4 
Attn: Mr. Daniel R. Lightsey, P.E., Environmental Engineer 
February 25, 2010 
Page 5 

as previously reported. A vacuum extraction event was scheduled to be performed ·on the day 
following the gauging. 

Path Forward 

As indicated above, exceedances of NYSDEC cleanup criteria have been reported for certain 
borings. Supplemental borings were drilled around borings S-8 and S-17 in accordance with the 
approved work plan and as directed by the NYSDEC. At this time, it is our opinion that additional 
bore holes are not necessary to further delineate the contaminants on the site. Your consideration 
of the data included herein and in prior reports is requested. Following your review, we would like 
to discuss the procedures required to move forward to obtain closure of this site. 

Sincerely yours, 
SHIFRIN & ASSOCIATES, INC . 

. &1-~ 
Walter G. Shifrin, P.E., President 

WGS:mkh 
Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Ken Fenton 
Mr. James Brust 
Mr. Mike Schoedel 

Z:\WS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.ltr9.wpd 
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TABLE N0. 1 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

NORTH ALBANY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC 
ONE OSGOOD AVENUE 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 12183 

S-17A S-178 s -178(2) S-17C S - 17C(2) NYSDEC 

ANALYTE 5' -10' O' - 3' 5' -10' 3' - 5' 20' - 25' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-13-10 OBJECTIVE 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 0.210 0.064 9.900 <0.005 N/A 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 0.082 0.021 3.100 <0.005 N/A 

4-lsopropyltoluene <0.005 0.055 0.018 1.700 <0.005 N/A 

Benzene <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 0.06 

Ethyl benzene <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 5.5 

lsopropylbenzene <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 0.430 <0.005 N/A 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 N/A 

Naphthalene <0.005 0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 N/A 

n-Butylbenzene <0.005 0.024 0.012 1.900 <0.005 N/A 

n-Propylbenzene <0.005 0.015 <0.010 1.900 <0.005 N/A 

Total Xylenes <0.005 0.055 <0.010 2.800 <0.005 1.2 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.005 0.015 <0.010 1.100 <0.005 N/A 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 N/A 

Toluene <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 1.5 

Total voes <0.005 0.466 0.115 22.830 <0.005 10.0 

Notes: 

• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm ") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
• Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC T AGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 1 (continued) 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

NORTH ALBANY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC 
ONE OSGOOD AVENUE 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 12183 

S-170 s -170(2) S-170(3) S-170(4) S-8A NYSOEC 

ANALYTE 20' - 25' 20' -25' 10' - 15' 5' - 10' 20' - 25' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-14-10 OBJECTIVE 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0 2.400 0 0.160 <0.005 N/A 
w w 
N N 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene >- 0.590 >- 0.110 <0.005 N/A _J _J 
<( <( 

4-lsopropyltoluene z <0.500 z <0.050 <0.005 N/A <( <( 

f- f-
Benzene 0 <0.500 0 <0.050 <0.005 0.06 z z 

w w 
Ethyl benzene _J <0.500 _J <0.050 <0.005 5.5 a.. a.. 

~ ~ 
lsopropylbenzene <( <0.500 <( <0.050 <0.005 N/A (/) (/) 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 <0.050 <0.005 N/A 

Naphthalene <0.500 <0.050 <0.005 N/A 

n-Butylbenzene 1.900 0.130 <0.005 N/A 

n-Propylbenzene <0.500 <0.050 <0.005 N/A 

Total Xylenes <0.500 <0.050 <0.005 1.2 

sec-Butyl benzene 0.990 0.058 <0.005 N/A 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.500 <0.050 <0.005 N/A 

Toluene <0.500 <0.050 <0.005 1.5 

Total voes 5.880 0.448 <0.005 10.0 

Notes: 

• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
• Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 1 (continued) 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

NORTH ALBANY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC 
ONE OSGOOD AVENUE 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 12183 

S-88 S-8C S - 8C(2) S - 8C(3) S-80 NYSDEC 

ANALYTE 20' - 25' 20' - 25' 15' - 20' 20' - 25' 10' -15' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 1-14-10 OBJECTIVE 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 30.000 N/A 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 3.600 N/A 

4-lsopropyltoluene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 <1 .000 N/A 

Benzene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 3.500 0.06 

Ethyl benzene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 5.200 5.5 

lsopropylbenzene <0.005 2.200 3.800 <0.005 18.000 N/A 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 <1.000 N/A 

Naphthalene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 <1.000 N/A 

n-Butylbenzene <0.005 1.800 2.700 <0.005 10.000 N/A 

n-Propylbenzene <0.005 6.700 13.000E <0.005 50.000E N/A 

Total Xylenes <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 4.200 1.2 

sec-Butyl benzene <0.005 1.700 2.000 <0.005 5.600 N/A 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 <1 .000 N/A 

Toluene <0.005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.005 <1.000 1.5 

Total voes <0.005 12.400 21.500 <0.005 130.100 10.0 

Notes: 

• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
• Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC T AGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 2 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

NORTH ALBANY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC 
ONE OSGOOD AVENUE 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 12183 

S-17A S-178 s -178(2) S-17C S - 17C(2) NVSDEC 

ANALVTE 5' -10' O' - 3' 5' -10' 3' - 5' 20' - 25' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-13-10 OBJECTIVE 

Naphthalene <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 13.0 

2-Methylnaphthalene <0.330 2.100 0.930 16.000 <0.330 36.4 

Acenaphthylene <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 41.0 

Acenaphthene <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 2.300 <0.330 50.0 

Dibenzofuran <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 6.2 

Fluorene 0.410 1.600 <0.660 5.000 <0.330 50.0 

Phenanthrene 2.400 2.700 1.000 7.700 0.430 50.0 

Anthracene 0.710 0.880 <0.660 3.200 <0.330 50.0 

Fluoranthene 2.500 <0.660 1.000 <1.600 0.830 50.0 

Pyrene 2.000 <0.660 <0.660 1.700 0.600 50.0 

Benzo( a)anthracene 1.300 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.560 0.224 

Chrysene 1.300 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.740 0.4 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 0.850 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.740 1.1 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.700 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.500 1.1 

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.850 <0.660 <0.660 <1 .600 0.490 0.061 

lndeno(1,2 ,3-cd)pyrene 0.460 <0.660 <0.660 <1 .600 0.450 3.2 

Dibenzo( a, h )anthracene <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 0.014 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.450 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.480 50.0 

Total SVOCs 13.930 7.280 2.930 35.900 5.820 500 

Notes: 

• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
• Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 2 (continued) 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

NORTH ALBANY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC 
ONE OSGOOD AVENUE 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 12183 

S-170 s -170(2) S-170(3) s -170(4) S-8A NVSOEC 

ANALVTE 20' - 25' 20' - 25' 10' - 15' 5' -10' 20' - 25' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-14-10 OBJECTIVE 

Naphthalene 0 <3.300 0 0.980 <0.330 13.0 w w 
N N 

2-Methylnaphthalene ~ <3.300 >- 2.300 <0.330 36.4 ....J 
<( <( 

Acenaphthylene z <3.300 z <0.330 <0.330 41.0 <( <( 

f- f-
Acenaphthene 0 <3.300 0 0.760 <0.330 50.0 z z 

w w 
Dibenzofuran ....J <3.300 ....J <0.330 <0.330 6.2 a.. a.. 

~ ~ 
Fluorene <( 4.000 <( 1.300 <0.330 50.0 Cf) Cf) 

Phenanthrene 5.300 2.000 <0.330 50.0 

Anthracene <3.300 0.880 <0.330 50.0 

Fluoranthene <3.300 1.900 <0.330 50.0 

Pyrene <3.300 1.400 <0.330 50.0 

Benzo( a)anthracene <3.300 0.340 <0.330 0.224 

Chrysene <3.300 0.340 <0.330 0.4 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene <3.300 <0.330 <0.330 1.1 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <3.300 <0.330 <0.330 1.1 

Benzo(a)pyrene <3.300 <0.330 <0.330 0.061 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <3.300 <0.330 <0.330 3.2 

Dibenzo( a,h)anthracene <3.300 <0.330 <0.330 0.014 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <3.300 <0.330 <0.330 50.0 

Total SVOCs 9.300 12.200 <0.330 500 

Notes: 

• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
• Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC T AGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 2 (continued) 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

NORTH ALBANY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC 
ONE OSGOOD AVENUE 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 12183 

S-88 S-8C S - 8C(2) S - 8C(3) S-80 NYSDEC 

ANALYTE 20' - 25' 20' - 25' 15' - 20' 20' - 25' 10' - 15' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 1-14-10 OBJECTIVE 

Naphthalene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 13.0 

2-Methylnaphthalene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 3.500 36.4 

Acenaphthylene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 41.0 

Acenaphthene <0.330 <1.600 0.780 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Dibenzofuran <0.330 <1 .600 0.860 <0.330 <1.600 6.2 

Fluorene <0.330 2.800 1.500 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Phenanthrene <0.330 3.400 1.500 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Anthracene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Fluoranthene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Pyrene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Benzo( a )anth racene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1 .600 0.224 

Chrysene <0.330 <1 .600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.4 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1 .600 1.1 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 1.1 

Benzo(a)pyrene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.061 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 3.2 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.014 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Total SVOCs <0.330 6.200 4.640 <0.330 3.500 500 

Notes: 

• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
• Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 3 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS- S-17 

S-17 S-17A S-17B S-178(2) S-17C S-17C(2) S-170 S - 170(2) S-170(3) S-170(4) 
NVSOEC 

ANALVTE 0'-5' 5' -10' O' -3' 5' -10' 3' -5' 20' -25' 20'-25' 20' -25' 10'-15' 5' -10' 
TAGM4046 
CLEANUP 

12-09-08 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 
OBJECTIVE 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 0.210 0.064 9.900 <0.005 0 2.400 0 0.160 NIA 
w w 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 0.082 0.021 3.100 <0.005 N 0.590 N 0.110 NIA 
~ >-

_J 

4-lsopropyltoluene <0.005 <0.005 0.055 0.018 1.700 <0.005 
<( 

<0.500 
<( 

<0.050 NIA z z 
<( <( 

Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 f-
0 

<0.500 f- <0.050 0.06 
0 

Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.G10 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 
z z 
w <0.500 w <0.050 5.5 
_J _J 

lsopropylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 0.430 <0.005 a.. <0.500 a.. <0.050 NIA 
~ ~ 
<( <( 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 (/) <0.500 (/) <0.050 NIA 

Naphthalene <0.005 <0.005 0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 <0.500 <0.050 NIA 

n-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 0.024 0.012 1.900 <0.005 1.900 0.130 NIA 

n-Propylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 0.015 <0.010 1.900 <0.005 <0.500 <0.050 NIA 

Total Xylenes <0.005 <0.005 0.055 <0.010 2.800 <0.005 <0.500 <0.050 1.2 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 O.o15 <0.010 1.100 <0.005 0.990 0.058 NIA 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 <0.500 <0.050 NIA 

Toluene <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.250 <0.005 <0.500 <0.050 1.5 

Total voes <0.005 <0.005 0.466 0.115 22.830 <0.005 5.880 0.448 10.0 

Notes: 
• All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
• E = value above the laboratory quantification range 

Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 
• Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC T AGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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TABLE NO. 4 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - S-17 

S-17 S-17A S-178 S-178(2) S-17C S-17C(2) S-170 S-170(2) S-170(3) S-170(4) 
NYSOEC 

ANALYTE O' • 5' 5' -10' O' • 3' 5' -10' 3' - 5' 20' -25' 20' - 25' 20' -25' 10' - 15' 5' -10' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

12-09-08 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-12-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 01-13-10 
OBJECTIVE 

Naphthalene <8.200 <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 0 <3.300 0 0.980 13.0 
w w 

2-Methylnaphthalene <8.200 <0.330 2.100 0.930 16.000 <0.330 N <3.300 N 2.300 36.4 >- >-__J __J 

Acenaphthylene <8.200 <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 
<( 

<3.300 
<( 

<0.330 41.0 z z 
<( <( 

Acenaphthene <8.200 <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 2.300 <0.330 I-
0 

<3.300 I-
0 

0.760 50.0 

Dibenzofuran <8.200 <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 
z 

<3.300 
z 

w w <0.330 6.2 
__J __J 

Fluorene 13.000 0.410 1.600 <0.660 5.000 <0.330 a. 4.000 a. 1.300 50.0 
~ ~ 
<( <( 

Phenanthrene 99.000 2.400 2.700 1.000 7.700 0.430 (/) 5.300 (/) 2.000 50.0 

Anthracene 37.000 0.710 0.880 <0.660 3.200 <0.330 <3.300 0.880 50.0 

Fluoranthene 170.000 2.500 <0.660 1.000 <1.600 0.830 <3.300 1.900 50.0 

Pyrene 110.000 2.000 <0.660 <0.660 1.700 0.600 <3.300 1.400 50.0 

Benzo(a)anthracene 87.000 1.300 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.560 <3.300 0.340 0.224 

Chrysene 86.000 1.300 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.740 <3.300 0.340 0.4 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 45.000 0.850 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.740 <3.300 <0.330 1.1 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 47.000 0.700 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.500 <3.300 <0.330 1.1 

Benzo(a)pyrene 56.000 0.850 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.490 <3.300 <0.330 0.061 

lndeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 41.000 0.460 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.450 <3.300 <0.330 3.2 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 17.000 <0.330 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 <0.330 <3.300 <0.330 0.014 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 32.000 0.450 <0.660 <0.660 <1.600 0.480 <3.300 <0.330 50.0 

Total SVOCs 840.00 13.930 7.280 2.930 35.900 5.820 9.300 12.200 500 
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TABLE NO. 5 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS- S-8 

S-8 S-8A 

ANALYTE 10'·14' 20'. 25' 

12-04-08 01-14-10 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

4-lsopropyltoluene <0.005 <0.005 

Benzene <0.005 <0.005 

Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

lsopropylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.010 <0.005 

Naphthalene 0.0066 <0.005 

n-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

n-Propylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

Total Xylenes <0.005 <0.005 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 

Toluene <0.005 <0.005 

Total VOCs 0.0166 <0.005 

Notes: 
All concentrations are in mg/kg or parts per million ("ppm") 
E = value above the laboratory quantification range 
Bold concentrations exceed the laboratory reporting limit 

S·8B s-8c 

20'. 25' 20'. 25' 

01-14-10 01-14-10 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 2.200 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 1.800 

<0.005 6.700 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 1.700 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 <0.250 

<0.005 12.400 

Bold and shaded concentrations exceed NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Cleanup Objectives 
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S • 8C(2) S·8C(3) 

15'. 20' 20'. 25' 

01-14-10 01-14-10 

<0.250 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

3.800 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

2.700 <0.005 

13.000E <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

2.000 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

<0.250 <0.005 

21.500 <0.005 

S-80 
NYSDEC 

10' • 15' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

1-14-10 
OBJECTIVE 

30.000 N/A 

3.600 N/A 

<1.000 N/A 

3.500 0.06 

5.200 5.5 

18.000 NIA 

<1.000 N/A 

<1.000 N/A 

10.000 N/A 

50.000E N/A 

4.200 1.2 

5.600 N/A 

<1.000 N/A 

<1.000 1.5 

130.100 10.0 



TABLE NO. 6 
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES - SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - S-8 

S-8 S - 8A S-88 S-8C S·8C(2) S·8C(3) s-eo 
NYSDEC 

ANALYTE 10' -14' 20'. 25' 20'. 25' 20'. 25' 15'. 20' 20'. 25' 10' -15' 
TAGM 4046 
CLEANUP 

12-04-08 01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 01-14-10 1-14-10 
OBJECTIVE 

Naphthalene <0.660 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 13.0 

2-Methylnaphthalene <0.660 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 3.500 36.4 

Acenaphthylene <0.660 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 41.0 

Acenaphthene 0.970 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 0.780 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Dibenzofuran <0.660 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 0.860 <0.330 <1.600 6.2 

Fluorene 2.100 <0.330 <0.330 2.800 1.500 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Phenanthrene 9.100 <0.330 <0.330 3.400 1.500 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Anthracene 3.400 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Fluoranthene 7.600 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Pyrene 7.100 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Benzo(a)anthracene 2.800 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.224 

Chrysene 2.900 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.4 

Benzo(b}fluoranthene 1.400 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 1.1 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.900 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 1.1 

Benzo(a)pyrene 3.100 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.061 

lndeno(1,2,3·cd)pyrene 1.400 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 3.2 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.660 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 0.014 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.300 <0.330 <0.330 <1.600 <0.660 <0.330 <1.600 50.0 

Total SVOCs 45.070 <0.330 <0.330 6.200 4.640 <0.330 3.500 500 
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WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 

04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-19-08 

08-28-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 

27.13 

24.20 

27.96 

27.12 

30.41 

28.81 

None 

None 

30.30 

None 

30.28 

30.05 

30.05 

28.65 

28.33 

30.66 

None 

None 

Trace 

Trace 

29.66 

Trace 

28.99 

29.14 

Trace 

Page 1 of 18 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.15 0.02 

24.21 0.01 

27.97 0.01 

27.13 O.D1 

30.42 0.01 

28.83 0.02 

30.41 None 

28.30 None 

30.31 0.01 

28.26 None 

30.29 0.01 

30.06 0.01 

30.06 0.01 

28.66 0.01 

28.34 0.01 

30.67 0.01 

30.39 None 

29.73 None 

29.85 Trace 

30.20 Trace 

29.67 0.01 

31.00 Trace 

29.00 0.01 

29.15 0.01 

30.64 Trace 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 27.95 

Trace 

28.56 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

27.63 

Trace 

28.56 

28.89 

Trace 

29.14 

28.67 

29.33 

30.55 

28.35 

24.72 

27.13 

29.37 

27.84 

29.07 

27.72 

30.63 

27.34 

30.15 

29.13 

30.04 

26.83 

Page 2 of 18 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.96 0.01 

29.90 Trace 

28.57 0.01 

27.83 Trace 

27.42 None 

29.58 Trace 

27.64 0.01 

27.02 Trace 

28.57 0.01 

28.90 0.01 

29.74 Trace 

29.21 0.07 

28.68 0.01 

29.34 0.01 

30.56 0.01 

28.36 0.01 

24.73 0.01 

27.16 0.03 

29.38 0.01 

27.86 0.02 

None None 

27.82 0.10 

30.64 0.01 

27.35 0.01 

30.15 0.01 

29.24 0.11 

30.05 0.01 

26.92 0.09 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-4 06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-2309 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

35.12 28.22 

30.00 

23.55 

29.42 

27.03 

29.73 

28.28 

30.32 

27.85 

25.26 

30.77 

29.36 

29.45 

28.12 

29.68 

29.95 

29.03 

28.20 

28.11 

29.97 

26.82 

30.51 

27.21 

29.25 

27.60 

29.27 

28.61 

30.09 

30.17 

29.74 

28.72 

28.80 

29.32 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

28.31 0.09 

30.04 0.04 

23.65 0.10 

29.52 0.10 

27.20 0.17 

30.10 0.37 

28.30 0.02 

30.61 0.29 

27.87 0.28 

25.64 0.38 

31.10 0.33 

29.62 0.26 

29.80 0.35 

28.34 0.22 

29.91 0.23 

29.96 0.01 

Trace Trace 

28.15 0.05 

28.12 0.01 

30.02 0.05 

26.87 0.05 

30.70 0.19 

27.31 0.10 

29.26 0.01 

27.83 0.23 

29.35 0.08 

28.75 0.14 

30.10 0.01 

30.18 0.01 

29.75 0.01 

28.92 0.20 

28.81 0.01 

29.34 0.02 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 

04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 

22.92 

22.40 

23.93 

Trace 

26.14 

24.84 

26.62 

24.45 

26.12 

Trace 

26.00 

25.81 

25.97 

Trace 

24.43 

25.42 

26.47 

26.22 

25.02 

25.71 

25.78 

Trace 

Trace 

26.74 

Trace 

25.16 

Page 4 of 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

22.93 0.01 

22.45 0.05 

23.94 0.01 

24.74 Trace 

26.20 0.06 

24.88 0.04 

26.63 0.01 

24.46 0.01 

26.13 0.01 

24.53 Trace 

26.01 0.01 

25.82 0.01 

25.98 0.01 

24.65 Trace 

24.44 0.01 

25.45 0.03 

26.50 0.03 

26.23 0.01 

25.03 0.01 

25.73 0.02 

25.79 0.01 

26.03 Trace 

25.53 Trace 

26.76 0.02 

24.89 Trace 

25.17 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 Trace 

23.96 

25.68 

24.42 

24.09 

23.27 

25.76 

23.73 

23.19 

24.52 

24.90 

25.55 

25.15 

24.61 

25.28 

26.22 

24.50 

20.98 

23.26 

25.12 

24.05 

24.64 

23.95 

26.32 

23.53 

25.83 

24.95 

26.15 

22.80 

24.42 

25.61 

27.45 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.43 Trace 

23.97 0.01 

25.75 0.07 

24.46 0.02 

24.16 0.07 

23.28 0.01 

25.81 0.05 

23.74 0.01 

23.20 0.01 

24.53 0.01 

25.09 0.19 

25.74 0.19 

25.24 .09 

24.72 0.11 

25.29 0.01 

26.31 0.09 

24.59 0.09 

20.99 0.01 

23.35 0.09 

25.26 0.14 

24.18 0.13 

24.90 0.26 

24.21 0.26 

26.58 0.26 

23.75 0.22 

26.04 0.21 

25.04 0.09 

26.32 0.17 

22.88 0.08 

24.60 0.18 

25.74 0.13 

27.60 0.15 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-5 06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

34.96 29.42 

23.23 

25.45 

24.35 

25.99 

23.02 

29.60 

26.41 

25.25 

25.37 

24.32 

25.85 

25.73 

25.27 

24.15 

25.97 

25.67 

23.11 

26.18 

23.51 

25.04 

23.68 

25.02 

24.95 

26.26 

25.90 

25.71 

24.10 

24.75 

25.41 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

29.52 0.10 

23.32 0.09 

25.70 0.25 

24.42 0.07 

26.30 0.31 

23.31 0.29 

29.61 0.01 

26.91 0.50 

25.72 0.47 

25.80 0.43 

24.85 0.53 

26.23 0.38 

26.20 0.47 

25.73 0.46 

24.61 0.46 

26.43 0.46 

26.12 0.45 

23.12 0.01 

26.38 0.20 

23.75 0.24 

25.30 0.26 

23.92 0.24 

25.22 0.20 

25.25 0.29 

26.65 0.39 

26.23 0.33 

26.04 0.33 

24.70 0.60 

24.76 0.01 

25.42 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 

04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-21-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

11-26-08 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 

24.93 

24.63 

25.62 

Trace 

28.21 

26.84 

28.65 

26.70 

28.25 

27.03 

Trace 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

None 

27.25 

28.56 

Trace 

None 

None 

Trace 

None 

Trace 

Trace 

26.91 

27.18 

28.41 

None 

Trace 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.94 0.01 

24.81 0.18 

25.92 0.30 

25.82 Trace 

28.28 0.07 

26.86 0.02 

28.66 0.01 

26.71 0.01 

28.27 0.02 

27.04 0.01 

28.12 Trace 

27.94 Trace 

27.93 None 

26.90 Trace 

26.99 None 

27.26 0.01 

28.57 0.01 

28.62 Trace 

26.97 None 

28.08 None 

27.73 Trace 

28.03 None 

28.20 Trace 

28.61 Trace 

26.92 0.01 

27.21 0.03 

28.51 0.10 

26.61 None 

27.89 Trace 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01 -09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 26.62 

Trace 

25.41 

27.97 

25.72 

25.49 

26.44 

27.08 

Trace 

25.57 

26.77 

27.69 

28.30 

None 

23.62 

25.49 

27.10 

26.38 

26.77 

26.23 

27.35 

25.82 

27.90 

27.05 

28.31 

25.13 

26.75 

27.74 

25.82 

28.84 

25.55 

27.45 

26.47 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.63 0.01 

26.60 Trace 

25.42 0.01 

27.98 0.01 

26.00 0.28 

25.70 0.21 

26.45 0.01 

27.09 0.01 

27.68 Trace 

25.65 0.08 

26.78 0.01 

27.72 0.03 

28.31 0.01 

26.67 None 

23.63 0.01 

25.52 0.03 

27.11 0.01 

26.39 0.01 

26.78 0.01 

26.24 0.01 

27.36 0.01 

None None 

27.91 0.01 

27.06 0.01 

28.32 0.01 

None None 

None None 

27.76 0.02 

None None 

None None 

25.56 0.01 

27.61 0.16 

26.49 0.02 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-8 07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.57 28.10 

25.46 

27.28 

28.39 

27.49 

27.31 

26.61 

28.19 

27.96 

27.72 

26.38 

28.11 

27.83 

25.51 

28.22 

25.85 

27.19 

25.82 

27.21 

27.31 

28.37 

28.02 

27.92 

26.83 

26.85 

27.80 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

28.13 0.03 

Trace Trace 

27.40 0.12 

28.41 0.02 

27.51 0.02 

27.32 0.01 

None None 

28.20 0.01 

27.97 0.01 

None None 

Trace trace 

28.12 0.01 

27.84 0.01 

25.52 0.01 

28.53 0.31 

None None 

27.22 0.03 

26.10 0.28 

27.23 0.02 

27.63 0.32 

28.38 0.01 

28.18 0.16 

27.93 0.01 

26.97 0.13 

27.10 0.15 

27.85 0.05 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 

04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11 -05-08 

11-13-08 

11-20-08 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 

24.35 

None 

25.07 

25.82 

26.75 

26.52 

None 

26.76 

27.33 

26.98 

27.25 

27.38 

27.23 

Trace 

None 

26.56 

27.43 

27.73 

26.82 

27.76 

27.02 

27.29 

26.95 

26.02 

26.36 

26.82 

Trace 

26.78 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.37 0.02 

24.80 None 

25.08 O.D1 

25.83 0.01 

26.76 0.01 

26.53 0.01 

27.62 None 

26.77 0.01 

27.34 0.01 

27.00 0.02 

27.26 0.01 

27.39 0.01 

27.24 0.01 

26.35 Trace 

26.98 None 

26.58 0.02 

27.44 0.01 

27.74 0.01 

27.02 0.20 

27.77 0.01 

27.32 0.30 

27.50 0.21 

26.96 0.01 

26.06 0.04 

26.37 0.01 

26.91 0.09 

27.39 Trace 

26.82 0.04 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01 -02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-26-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 27.13 

26.53 

26.98 

Trace 

27.53 

26.05 

Trace 

25.86 

26.50 

26.91 

27.14 

26.52 

27.19 

27.71 

26.81 

None 

25.82 

26.31 

26.07 

26.05 

26.35 

28.40 

26.23 

27.01 

26.62 

27.50 

25.58 

26.80 

27.92 

26.02 

26.02 

25.81 

26.45 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.30 0.17 

26.54 0.01 

27.13 0.15 

25.43 Trace 

27.54 0.01 

26.20 0.15 

25.76 Trace 

25.87 0.01 

26.51 0.01 

26.92 0.01 

27.25 0.11 

26.53 0.01 

27.20 0.01 

27.72 0.01 

26.82 0.01 

23.96 None 

25.83 0.01 

26.32 0.01 

26.08 0.01 

26.06 0.01 

26.30 0.05 

28.41 0.01 

26.30 0.07 

27.09 0.08 

26.90 0.28 

27.60 0.10 

None None 

26.90 0.10 

27.93 0.01 

26.43 0.41 

26.40 0.38 

26.02 0.22 

26.71 0.26 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 07-16-09 

07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11 -09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01 -07-10 

01 -22-10 

01-29-10 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.60 26.30 

27.75 

21 .80 

26.22 

27.07 

26.81 

26.41 

26.55 

27.12 

27.29 

27.21 

26.47 

27.21 

27.13 

26.70 

27.04 

26.15 

26.52 

26.02 

26.41 

26.97 

27.55 

27.27 

27.10 

26.65 

26.65 

26.98 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.65 0.35 

27.76 0.01 

None None 

26.54 0.32 

27.39 0.32 

27.30 0.49 

26.90 0.49 

27.20 0.75 

27.13 0.01 

28.10 0.81 

27.93 0.72 

26.11 0.36 

27.63 0.42 

27.70 0.57 

None None 

27.50 0.46 

26.55 0.40 

26.80 0.28 

26.45 0.43 

27.15 0.74 

27.60 0.63 

28.30 0.75 

27.29 0.02 

27.12 0.02 

26.67 0.02 

26.80 0.15 

27.01 0.03 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-11 

04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

08-13-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11 -13-08 

11-20-08 

12-02-08 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.70 

24.86 

26.30 

25.12 

None 

28.29 

26.58 

28.62 

None 

28.22 

25.92 

28.37 

28.11 

28.20 

26.61 

None 

27.40 

Trace 

28.58 

Trace 

27.47 

Trace 

Trace 

28.35 

Trace 

26.94 

27.04 

Trace 

None 

26.42 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

26.14 1.28 

26.34 0.04 

26.41 1.29 

24.17 None 

29.20 0.91 

26.64 0.06 

28.72 0.10 

26.03 None 

28.23 0.01 

25.93 0.01 

28.38 0.01 

28.12 0.01 

28.21 0.01 

26.62 0.01 

26.02 None 

27.41 0.01 

28.51 Trace 

28.59 0.01 

26.92 Trace 

27.48 0.01 

27.87 Trace 

28.22 Trace 

28.36 0.01 

29.03 Trace 

26.95 0.01 

27.05 0.01 

28.71 Trace 

25.57 None 

26.43 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 12-11-08 

12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01 -02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01 -22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

07-09-09 

07-16-09 

07-23-09 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.70 25.44 

None 

27.13 

None 

24.75 

26.33 

26.52 

27.42 

26.74 

26.37 

26.88 

28.38 

26.12 

Trace 

24.81 

27.23 

25.32 

26.85 

25.33 

28.57 

25.07 

28.16 

27.05 

27.77 

24.70 

25.82 

28.02 

25.13 

26.04 

24.72 

27.60 

26.01 

28.32 
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WATER THICKNESS 

25.47 0.03 

25.43 None 

27.14 0.01 

25.16 None 

24.76 0.01 

27.10 0.77 

26.53 0.01 

27.43 0.01 

28.60 1.86 

26.38 0.01 

26.89 0.01 

28.39 0.01 

26.13 0.01 

22.89 Trace 

24.82 0.01 

27.24 0.01 

25.33 0.01 

26.86 0.01 

None None 

28.58 0.01 

25.08 0.01 

26.17 0.01 

27.40 0.35 

27.78 0.01 

None Trace 

25.83 0.01 

28.03 0.01 

25.20 0.07 

27.07 0.03 

25.0 0.28 

None None 

27.70 1.69 

29.30 0.98 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-9 07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01-09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11 -13-09 

11-20-09 

11 -25-09 

12-04-09 

12.11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01 -22-10 

01-29-10 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.70 24.57 

27.44 

28.72 

27.25 

27.38 

25.75 

27.30 

27.78 

26.71 

26.97 

30.23 

27.80 

24.48 

28.42 

24.75 

27.06 

25.40 

27.18 

26.40 

27.90 

27.95 

27.61 

26.37 

26.65 

27.16 
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WATER THICKNESS 

24.58 0.01 

27.95 0.52 

28.80 0.08 

28.50 0.25 

28.32 0.94 

26.50 0.75 

28.29 0.99 

28.80 1.02 

26.65 -0.06 

27.00 0.03 

30.24 0.01 

28.60 0.80 

24.62 0.14 

28.44 0.02 

24.80 0.05 

27.07 0.01 

25.41 0.01 

27.52 0.34 

27.62 1.22 

27.91 0.01 

28.90 0.95 

27.62 0.01 

26.38 0.01 

27.20 0.55 

27.17 0.01 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 

04-21-08 

04-28-08 

05-06-08 

05-12-08 

05-19-08 

05-27-08 

06-04-08 

06-09-08 

06-16-08 

06-25-08 

06-30-08 

07-16-08 

07-23-08 

07-28-08 

08-07-08 

0813-08 

08-18-08 

08-28-08 

09-04-08 

09-11-08 

09-18-08 

09-26-08 

10-02-08 

10-10-08 

10-30-08 

11-05-08 

11-13-08 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 

24.25 

Trace 

25.32 

23.17 

27.82 

26.31 

28.20 

Trace 

27.74 

Trace 

27.66 

27.46 

27.59 

Trace 

Trace 

26.86 

28.07 

28.02 

26.56 

27.25 

27.41 

Trace 

Trace 

28.35 

None 

26.63 

Trace 
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DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

24.53 0.18 

23.99 Trace 

25.60 0.28 

23.18 0.01 

28.43 0.61 

27.12 0.81 

29.10 0.90 

25.95 Trace 

27.75 0.01 

26.01 Trace 

27.67 0.01 

27.47 0.01 

27.60 0.01 

26.11 Trace 

25.97 Trace 

26.87 0.01 

28.08 0.01 

28.03 0.01 

26.57 0.01 

27.85 0.60 

27.42 0.01 

27.68 Trace 

27.81 Trace 

28.80 0.45 

26.34 None 

26.64 0.01 

28.11 Trace 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 11-20-08 

11-26-08 

12-02-08 

12-11-08 

12-18-08 

12-23-08 

01-02-09 

01-08-09 

01-14-09 

01-22-09 

01-27-09 

02-06-09 

02-13-09 

02-20-09 

02-26-09 

03-06-09 

03-10-09 

03-20-09 

03-27-09 

04-03-09 

04-09-09 

04-17-09 

04-24-09 

05-01-09 

05-08-09 

05-14-09 

05-21-09 

05-29-09 

06-04-09 

06-10-09 

06-18-09 

06-24-09 

07-01-09 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 25.49 

27.32 

25.86 

25.56 

24.64 

Trace 

25.03 

Trace 

25.63 

26.30 

27.07 

26.67 

25.98 

26.80 

27.88 

26.01 

22.20 

24.73 

26.83 

25.52 

26.50 

25.41 

28.06 

25.05 

27.62 

26.62 

27.71 

24.45 

25.80 

27.35 

25.10 

25.73 

24.68 

Page 17 of 18 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

25.50 0.01 

27.33 0.01 

25.87 0.01 

25.58 0.02 

25.10 0.46 

27.15 Trace 

25.20 0.17 

24.66 Trace 

26.40 0.77 

26.31 0.01 

27.08 0.01 

27.30 0.63 

25.99 0.01 

27.50 0.70 

27.89 0.01 

26.02 0.01 

22.21 0.01 

24.74 0.01 

None Trace 

25.53 0.01 

None None 

25.42 0.01 

None Trace 

None Trace 

27.63 0.01 

26.63 0.01 

27.72 0.01 

24.46 0.01 

25.90 0.10 

28.10 0.75 

25.30 0.20 

24.74 0.01 

25.10 0.42 



WELL NO. DATE 

MW-12 07-09-09 

07-16-09 

07-23-09 

07-31-09 

08-10-09 

08-20-09 

08-27-09 

09-04-09 

09-14-09 

09-18-09 

09-25-09 

10-01 -09 

10-09-09 

10-16-09 

10-23-09 

10-30-09 

11-06-09 

11-13-09 

11-20-09 

11-25-09 

12-04-09 

12-11-09 

12-18-09 

12-22-09 

12-31-09 

01-07-10 

01-22-10 

01-29-10 

TABLE NO. 7 
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

TOTAL DEPTH 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

29.72 27.15 

25.78 

27.70 

24.57 

26.96 

28.15 

27.02 

26.97 

25.72 

27.36 

27.40 

26.70 

25.79 

27.70 

27.33 

24.56 

27.87 

24.95 

26.60 

25.27 

26.71 

26.45 

27.80 

27.85 

27.35 

26.22 

26.22 

26.85 

Page 18 of 18 

DEPTH TO PRODUCT 
WATER THICKNESS 

27.43 0.28 

26.00 0.22 

29.20 1.50 

24.58 0.01 

27.23 0.27 

29.50 1.35 

28.10 1.08 

28.10 1.13 

26.90 1.18 

27.68 0.32 

28.50 1.10 

27.71 1.01 

25.82 0.03 

27.72 0.02 

27.34 0.01 

None None 

29.53 1.63 

None None 

28.49 1.89 

25.30 0.03 

26.72 0.01 

27.12 0.67 

28.34 0.54 

28.15 0.50 

28.14 0.79 

26.40 0.18 

28.00 1.78 

26.86 0.01 



Z:IWS-Files 2003-2004\A03059.T8.02.24.10.wpd 

TABLE NO. 8 
FREE PRODUCT/WATER EXTRACTION 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

DATE VOLUME EXTRACTED 
(gallons) 

06-24-09 57 

06-30-09 25 

07-08-09 110 

07-14-09 73 

07-22-09 144 

07-28-09 65 

08-05-09 151 

08-12-09 243 

08-19-09 64 

08-26-09 246 

09-01-09 151 

09-08-09 90 

09-15-09 267 

09-23-09 112 

09-30-09 243 

10-06-09 239 

10-14-09 239 

10-20-09 174 

10-28-09 191 

11-03-09 195 

11-10-09 174 

11-18-09 120 

11-25-09 173 

12-01-09 130 

12-08-09 243 

Page 1 of 2 



Z:\WS-Files 2003·2004\A03059.T8.02.24.10. wpd 

TABLE NO. 8 (continued) 
FREE PRODUCT/WATER EXTRACTION 

APEX OIL COMPANY 
GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

DATE VOLUME EXTRACTED 
(gallons) 

12-15-09 144 

12-23-09 118 

12-29-09 210 

01-05-10 212 

01-21-10 220 

01-27-10 156 

Page 2 of 2 



TABLE NO. 9 

GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS 

PETROLEUM FUEL AND TERMINAL COMPANY 

GREEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 

January 13, 2010 

TOP OF 
DEPTH TO DEPTH DEPTH TO PRODUCT 

BOTTOM OF TO PRODUCT WATER THICKNESS 
LOCATION CASING WELL 

ELEVATION {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) 

MW-1 126.15 34.90 N/A 26.40 0.00 

MW-2 130.43 38.45 N/A 30.62 0.00 

MW-3 128.79 38.41 N/A 30.70 0.00 

MW-4 130.19 35.14 30.38 30.64 0.26 

MW-5 126.19 34.98 26.18 26.60 0.42 

MW-6 128.79 37.13 N/A 29.20 0.00 

MW-7 128.83 32.48 N/A 29.09 0.00 

MW-8 129.03 29.57 28.32 28.60 0.28 

MW-9 128.96 29.61 27.60 28.60 1.00 

MW-10 129.13 29.72 27.79 27.93 0.14 

MW-11 128.34 29.90 28.15- 28.15 Trace 

MW-12 127.94 29.76 27.92 29.13 1.21 

MW-13 126.23 33.09 N/A 26.11 0.00 

MW-14 127.51 33.45 N/A 27.67 0.00 

OW-A Not Surveyed N/A Unable to locate 

OW-C Not Surveyed N/A 30.88-

NOTES: 
Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 are 4-inch diameter 
Monitoring wells MW-8 through MW-14 are 2-inch diameter 
1 Adjusted groundwater elevation based on density of free product= 0.75 

Z:\WS·Files 2003·2004\A03059. T9.01 .13.10. wpd 

30.88 Trace 

GROUNDWATER 
ELEVATION 

99.75 

99.81 

98.09 

99.741 

99.901 

99.59 

99.74 

100.631 

101.091 

101.301 

100.191 

99.691 

100.12 

99.84 

N/A 



EXHIBIT I 



l'.)et>th ~ Ft. 

0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0* 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17A 

Typ~ofSoil . 'lt~~~V"e~ 
Brown, silty, sandy fill and 100% 
debris with mildly silty soils 
with gravel 

Gray fill and gravel 80% 

Gray fill and gravel 80% 

Brown, sandy fill and gravel 80% 

Brown, sandy fill and gravel 80% 

Gray, wet, sandy fill 80% 

* Soil sample location 5-1 O' 

03059.s17A 

I)escription EID 

No odor 0.0 

Hydrocarbon odor 1.5 

Hydrocarbon odor 1.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 



0.0- 5.0# 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0- 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17B 

Gray, brown fill with silty soils 100% 
and gravel 

Gray, brown fill with silty soils 80% 
and gravel 

Gray, brown, fill and gravel 80% 

Gray, brown, sandy fill, debris 80% 
and gravel 

Gray, brown, sandy fill, debris 80% 
and gravel 

25-28' Gray, brown, sandy fill, 80% 
debris and gravel 
28-30' Gray, wet, sandy fill 

* Soil sample location 0-3' 

03059.sl7B 

Mild petroleum 68.0 
odor 

Mild petroleum 1.5 
odor 

No odor 1.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0* 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17B(2) 

Gravel, brown fill and debris 100% 

Gray, brown fill and debris 60% 

Gray, silty, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy, gravel fill 60% 

Gray, wet, sandy gravel 60% 

Gray, wet, sandy gravel 60% 

* Soil sample location 5-10' 

03059.sl 7B(2) 

No odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 
odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 
odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 
odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 
odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 
odor 

PID 

0.0 

48.0 

7.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 



;J)i~jitli:i!tFt: t 
0.0 - 5.0* 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0- 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17C 

Gray, silty soils, fill, gravel and 100% 
debris 

Gray, silty soils, fill, gravel and 60% 
debris 

Gray fill 60% 

Gray, fill, gravel, and sand 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, wet, sandy fill 60% 

* Soil sample location 3-5' 

03059.sl7C 

Very mild 62.0 
petroleum odor 

Very mild 28.0 
petroleum odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 9.0 
odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 3.0 
odor 

No odor 0.0 

Mild hydrocarbon 0.0 
odor 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0* 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17C(2) 

Brown, gray fill, gravel and 100% 
debris, mildly silty soils 

Brown, gray fill, gravel and 60% 
debris, mildly silty soils 

Brown, gray fill, gravel and 60% 
debris, mildly silty soils 

Gray, brown, sandy fill with 60% 
minor gravel 

Gray, moist, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, wet sand 60% 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.s17C(2) 

No odor 

No odor 

No odor 

No odor 

No odor 

No odor 

Fem 
0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0* 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17D 

0-3' Brown, gray, silty soils, 100% 
fill, debris and gravel 
3-5' Gray, silty, sandy fill, 
gravel and debris 

Gray, silty, gravel, debris 60% 

Gray, silty, gravel, debris 60% 

Gray fill, sandy debris and 60% 
gravel 

Gray fill, sandy debris and 60% 
gravel 

Gray, sandy fill with gravel 60% 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.s17D 

.··pH,);( 

Mild hydrocarbon 5.0 
odor at 3' 

Very mild 14.0 
petroleum odor 

Very mild 2.0 
petroleum odor 

Very mild 10.0 
petroleum odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 42.0 
odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 2.0 
odor 



f&~~t11.~trr. Tw~,pf~i>H 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 12, 2010 

S-17D(2) 

0.0 - 5.0 Brown, gray gravel, fill material 100% 
and debris 

5.0 - 10.0 Gray, brown, sandy fill 60% 

10.0 - 15.0 Gray, sandy fill 60% 

15.0 - 20.0 Gray, sandy fill 60% 

20.0 - 25.0* Gray, sandy fill with trace 60% 
sheen 

25.0 - 30.0 Gray, sandy, wet gravel 60% 

NOTES: 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.s17D(2) 

No odor 

No odor 

Mild hydrocarbon 
odor 

Petroleum odor 

Petroleum odor 

Mild Petroleum 
odor 

Ji'W 
0.0 

0.0 

32.0 

47.0 

133.0 

40.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0* 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 13, 2010 

S-17D(3) 

Brown, gray, sandy, silty fill 80% 
with gravel 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

* Soil sample location 10-15' 

03059.s17D(3) 

Mild Petroleum 27.0 
odor 

Mild Petroleum 20.0 
odor 

Petroleum odor 123.0 

Petroleum odor 34.0 

Petroleum odor 71.0 

Petroleum odor 2.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0* 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 13, 2010 

S-17D(4) 

Gray, silty, sandy fill with 80% 
gravel 

Gray, silty, sandy fill with 60% 
gravel 

Brown, sandy, silty fill 60% 

Brown sand 60% 

Brown sand 60% 

Brown, wet, sandy fill with 60% 
gravel 

* Soil sample location 5-10' 

03059.sl7D(4) 

Mild Petroleum 100.0 
odor 

Mild Petroleum 23.0 
odor 

No odor 5.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0* 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 13, 2010 

S-8A 

0-2' Brown, sandy soils 60% 
2-5' Gray, brown, fill, debris 
and gravel 

Gray, brown, fill, debris and 60% 
gravel 

Gray, brown, fill, debris and 60% 
gravel 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

Gray, sandy fill 60% 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.s8A 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

Faint hydrocarbon 0.0 
odor 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0* 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 13, 2010 

S-8B 

Brown, sandy fill with gravel 100% 
and debris 

Brown, sandy fill with gravel 60% 
and debris 

Gray, silty, sandy clay 60% 

Gray, silty, sandy clay 60% 

Gray sand 60% 

25-29' Gray sand 60% 
29-30' Gray sand with gravel 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.s8B 

-~JI}· 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

Mild hydrocarbon 11.0 
odor 

No odor 0.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0 

20.0 - 25.0* 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 14, 2010 

S-SC 

Brown, gray, fill and gravel 100% 

Brown, gray, fill and gravel 60% 

Gray, silty, sandy clay 60% 

Gray, sandy clay 60% 

Gray sand 60% 

Gray sand with gravel 60% 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.sSC 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

Mild petroleum 265.0 
odor 

Petroleum odor 570.0 

No odor 30.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0* 

20.0- 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 14, 2010 

S-8C(2) 

Gray, brown fill, debris and 100% 
gravel 

Gray, brown fill, debris and 60% 
gravel 

Gray, brown fill, debris and 60% 
gravel 

Gray, sand and fill 60% 

Gray, sand and fill 60% 

Gray, wet sand with gravel 60% 

* Soil sample location 15-20' 

03059 .s8C(2) 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

No odor 0.0 

Mild petroleum 415.0 
odor 

Mild petroleum 17.0 
odor 

No odor 5.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0* 

20.0 - 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 14, 2010 

S-8C(3) 

Brown, gray, silty fill 100% 

Brown, gray, silty fill 60% 

Brown, gray, silty fill 60% 

Brown sand 60% 

Brown sand 60% 

Brown sand with gravel 60% 

* Soil sample location 20-25' 

03059.s8C(3) 

No odor 1.0 

No odor 1.0 

No odor 1.0 

No odor 1.0 

No odor 1.0 

No odor 1.0 



0.0 - 5.0 

5.0 - 10.0 

10.0 - 15.0 

15.0 - 20.0* 

20.0 - 25.0 

25.0 - 30.0 

NOTES: 

Brown, gray fill 

Brown, gray fill 

Brown, gray fill 

Gray, sandy fill 

Gray sand 

LOG OF SOIL BORINGS 
Green Island, New York 

January 14, 2010 

S-8D 

100% 

60% 

60% 

60% 

60% 

Gray, wet sand with gravel 60% 

* Soil sample location 10-15' 

03059.s8D 

No odor 1.0 

Petroleum odor 505.0 

Petroleum odor 894.0 

Petroleum odor 460.0 

Petroleum odor 15.0 

No odor 2.0 



EXHIBIT II 



January 27, 2010 

Walter Shifrin 
Shifrin & Associates 
230 S. Bemiston Avenue 
Suite 305 

@ 

Experience is the solution 
314 North Pearl Street• Albany, New York 12207 

(800) 848-4983 • (518) 434-4546 • Fax (518) 434-0891 

St.Louis, MO 63105-1907 

TEL: (314) 721-2249 

FAX: (314) 862-0041 

Work Order No: 100114031 
PO#: 03059 

RE: Green Island Terminal 

Dear Walter Shifrin: 

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 15 samples on 1114/2010 for the analyses 
presented in the following report. 

There were no problems with the analyses and all associated QC met EPA or laboratory 
specifications, except if noted. 

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call. 

Sincerel'(J; 

~els 
Laboratory Manager 

ELAP#: 10709 
AIHA#: 100307 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPO outside accepted recovery limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 1 of 14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Ternrinal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 330 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 

Acenaphthylene < 330 

Acenaphthene < 330 

Dibenzofuran < 330 

Fluorene 410 

Phenanthrene 2400 

Anthracene 710 

Fluoranthene 2500 

Pyrene 2000 

Benz(a)anthracene 1300 

Chrysene 1300 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 850 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 700 

Benzo(a)pyrene 850 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 460 

Dibenz(a,h )anthracene < 330 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 450 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 5.0 

Benzene < 5.0 

Ethyl benzene < 5.0 

lsopropylbenzene < 5.0 

m,p-Xylene < 5.0 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 5.0 

Naphthalene < 5.0 

n-Butylbenzene < 5.0 

n-Propylbenzene < 5.0 

a-Xylene < 5.0 

sec-Butyl benzene < 5.0 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.0 

Toluene < 5.0 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-17 A( 5'-1 O') 

Collection Date: 1/12/2010 

Qual 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-001 

Matrix: SOIL 

Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 5:36:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 1/19/201011:41:00AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11 :41 :00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/201011:41:00AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/201011:41:00AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/201011:41:00AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11 :41 :00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11 :41 :00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/201011:41:00AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 11:41:00 AM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 2of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 660 660 

2-Methylnaphthalene 2100 660 

Acenaphthylene < 660 660 

Acenaphthene < 660 660 

Dibenzofuran < 660 660 

Fluorene 1600 660 

Phenanthrene 2700 660 

Anthracene 880 660 

Fluoranthene < 660 660 

Pyrene < 660 660 

Benz(a)anthracene < 660 660 

Chrysene < 660 660 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 660 660 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 660 660 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 660 660 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 660 660 

Dibenz(a,h )anthracene < 660 660 

Benzo(g, h ,i)perylene < 660 660 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 210 10 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 82 10 

4-lsopropyltoluene 55 10 

Benzene < 10 10 

Ethyl benzene < 10 10 

lsopropylbenzene < 10 10 

m,p-Xylene 26 10 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 10 10 

Naphthalene 10 10 

n-Butylbenzene 24 10 

n-Propylbenzene 15 10 

a-Xylene 29 10 

sec-Butyl benzene 15 10 

tert-Butylbenzene < 10 10 

Toluene < 10 10 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-17B(0-3') 

Collection Date: 1/12/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-002 

Matrix: SOIL 

- -- ---------------------

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 4:44:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:09:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 3of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

---------- - -- -- ---- ---------------------------------

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 660 660 

2-Methylnaphthalene 930 660 

Acenaphthylene < 660 660 

Acenaphthene < 660 660 

Dibenzofuran < 660 660 

Fluorene < 660 660 

Phenanthrene 1000 660 

Anthracene < 660 660 

Fluoranthene 1000 660 

Pyrene < 660 660 

Benz(a)anthracene < 660 660 

Chrysene < 660 660 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 660 660 

Benzo(k )fl uoranthene < 660 660 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 660 660 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 660 660 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 660 660 

Benzo(g,h ,i)perylene < 660 660 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 64 10 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21 10 

4-lsopropyltoluene 18 10 

Benzene < 10 10 

Ethyl benzene < 10 10 

lsopropylbenzene < 10 10 

m,p-Xylene < 10 10 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 10 10 

Naphthalene < 10 10 

n-Butylbenzene 12 10 

n-Propylbenzene < 10 10 

a-Xylene < 10 10 

sec-Butyl benzene < 10 10 

tert-Butylbenzene < 10 10 

Toluene < 10 10 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-17B(2)( 5'-1 O') 

Collection Date: 1/12/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-003 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11:45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

µg/Kg 2 1/20/2010 11 :45:00 AM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 12:39:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 4of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

- -------· _., -·-.----

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 1600 1600 

2-Methylnaphthalene 16000 1600 

Acenaphthylene < 1600 1600 

Acenaphthene 2300 1600 

Dibenzofuran < 1600 1600 

Fluorene 5000 1600 

Phenanthrene 7700 1600 

Anthracene 3200 1600 

Fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Pyrene 1700 1600 

Benz(a)anthracene < 1600 1600 

Chrysene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 1600 1600 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 1600 1600 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(g, h ,i )perylene < 1600 1600 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9900 250 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3100 250 

4-lsopropyltoluene 1700 250 

Benzene < 250 250 

Ethyl benzene < 250 250 

lsopropylbenzene 430 250 

m,p-Xylene 2800 250 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 250 250 

Naphthalene < 250 250 

n-Butylbenzene 1900 250 

n-Propylbenzene 1900 250 

a-Xylene < 250 250 

sec-Butyl benzene 1100 250 

tert-Butylbenzene < 250 250 

Toluene < 250 250 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-17C(3'-5') 

Collection Date: 1/12/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-004 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 6:55:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 1:32:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 5of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-17C(2)(20'-25') 

Collection Date: 1/13/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-005 

Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 330 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 

Acenaphthylene < 330 

Acenaphthene < 330 

Dibenzofuran < 330 

Fluorene < 330 

Phenanthrene 430 

Anthracene < 330 

Fluoranthene 830 

Pyrene 600 

Benz(a)anthracene 560 

Chrysene 740 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 740 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 500 

Benzo(a)pyrene 490 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 450 

Dibenz(a,h )anthracene < 330 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 480 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 5.0 

Benzene < 5.0 

Ethyl benzene < 5.0 

lsopropylbenzene < 5.0 

m,p-Xylene < 5.0 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 5.0 

Naphthalene < 5.0 

n-Butylbenzene < 5.0 

n-Propylbenzene < 5.0 

a-Xylene < 5.0 

sec-Butyl benzene < 5.0 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.0 

Toluene < 5.0 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

Analyst: MT 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

1/19/2010 2:22:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

1/20/2010 12:08:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 6of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-10 

-----------------------------·----~---· 

CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Reference: 

Shifrin & Associates 

100114031 
Green Island Terminal I 

Client Sample ID: S-17D(2)(20'-25') 

Collection Date: 1/13/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-007 

PO#: 03059 Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 3300 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 3300 

Acenaphthylene < 3300 

Acenaphthene < 3300 

Dibenzofuran < 3300 

Fluorene 4000 

Phenanthrene 5300 

Anthracene < 3300 

Fluoranthene < 3300 

Pyrene < 3300 

Benz(a)anthracene < 3300 

Chrysene < 3300 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 3300 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 3300 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 3300 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 3300 

Dibenz(a,h )anthracene < 3300 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 3300 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2400 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 590 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 500 

Benzene < 500 

Ethyl benzene < 500 

lsopropylbenzene < 500 

m,p-Xylene < 500 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 500 

Naphthalene < 500 

n-Butylbenzene 1900 

n-Propylbenzene < 500 

o-Xylene < 500 

sec-Butyl benzene 990 

tert-Butylbenzene < 500 

Toluene < 500 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

3300 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

µg/Kg 10 1/19/2010 5:10:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

µg/Kg 100 1/20/2010 2:00:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 7of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-17D(4)(5'-10') 

Collection Date: 1/13/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-009 

Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 · 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Acenaphthylene 

Acenaphthene 

Dibenzofuran 

Fluorene 

Phenanthrene 

Anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Pyrene 

Benz(a)anthracene 

Chrysene 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

4-1 sopropyltol uene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

lsopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

o-Xylene 

sec-Butyl benzene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

Toluene 

980 

2300 

< 330 

760 
< 330 

1300 

2000 

880 

1900 

1400 

340 

340 

< 330 

< 330 

< 330 

< 330 

< 330 

< 330 

160 
110 

< 50 

< 50 

< 50 

< 50 

< 50 

< 50 

< 50 

130 

< 50 

< 50 

58 

< 50 

< 50 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

330 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

µg/Kg 

10 

10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 

10 
10 

10 
10 

Analyst: MT 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

1/19/2010 3:15:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

1/20/2010 2:28:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 8of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 330 330 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 330 

Acenaphthylene < 330 330 

Acenaphthene < 330 330 

Dibenzofuran < 330 330 

Fluorene < 330 330 

Phenanthrene < 330 330 

Anthracene < 330 330 

Fluoranthene < 330 330 

Pyrene < 330 330 

Benz(a)anthracene < 330 330 

Chrysene < 330 330 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 330 330 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 330 330 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 330 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 330 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 330 330 

Benzo(g, h ,i)perylene < 330 330 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 5.0 5.0 

Benzene < 5.0 5.0 

Ethyl benzene < 5.0 5.0 

lsopropylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

m,p-Xylene < 5.0 5.0 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 

Naphthalene < 5.0 5.0 

n-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

n-Propylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

a-Xylene < 5.0 5.0 

sec-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

Toluene < 5.0 5.0 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-8A(20'-25') 

Collection Date: 1/14/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-010 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:41:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1 /20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1 :04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 1:04:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 9of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 330 330 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 330 

Acenaphthylene < 330 330 

Acenaphthene < 330 330 

Dibenzofuran < 330 330 

Fluorene < 330 330 

Phenanthrene < 330 330 

Anthracene < 330 330 

Fluoranthene < 330 330 

Pyrene < 330 330 

Benz(a)anthracene < 330 330 

Chrysene < 330 330 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 330 330 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 330 330 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 330 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 330 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 330 330 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 330 330 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 5.0 5.0 

Benzene < 5.0 5.0 

Ethyl benzene < 5.0 5.0 

lsopropylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

m,p-Xylene < 5.0 5.0 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 

Naphthalene < 5.0 5.0 

n-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

n-Propylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

a-Xylene < 5.0 5.0 

sec-Butyl benzene < 5.0 5.0 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

Toluene < 5.0 5.0 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-IO 

Client Sample ID: S-8B(20'-25') 

Collection Date: 1114/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-011 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 4:07:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 3:32:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 10of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 1600 1600 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 1600 1600 

Acenaphthylene < 1600 1600 

Acenaphthene < 1600 1600 

Dibenzofuran < 1600 1600 

Fluorene 2800 1600 

Phenanthrene 3400 1600 

Anthracene < 1600 1600 

Fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Pyrene < 1600 1600 

Benz(a)anthracene < 1600 1600 

Chrysene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 1600 1600 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 1600 1600 

Dibenz(a,h )anthracene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 1600 1600 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 250 250 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 250 250 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 250 250 

Benzene < 250 250 

Ethyl benzene < 250 250 

lsopropylbenzene 2200 250 

m,p-Xylene < 250 250 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 250 250 

Naphthalene < 250 250 

n-Butylbenzene 1800 250 

n-Propylbenzene 6700 250 

a-Xylene < 250 250 

sec-Butyl benzene 1700 250 

tert-Butylbenzene < 250 250 

Toluene < 250 250 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-8C(20'-25') 

Collection Date: 1114/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-012 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 8:14:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 2:57:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 11of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 660 660 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 660 660 

Acenaphthylene < 660 660 

Acenaphthene 780 660 

Dibenzofuran 860 660 

Fluorene 1500 660 

Phenanthrene 1500 660 

Anthracene < 660 660 

Fluoranthene < 660 660 

Pyrene < 660 660 

Benz(a)anthracene < 660 660 

Chrysene < 660 660 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 660 660 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 660 660 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 660 660 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 660 660 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 660 660 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 660 660 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 250 250 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 250 250 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 250 250 

Benzene < 250 250 

Ethyl benzene < 250 250 

lsopropylbenzene 3800 250 

m,p-Xylene < 250 250 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 250 250 

Naphthalene < 250 250 

n-Butylbenzene 2700 250 

n-Propylbenzene 13000 250 

a-Xylene < 250 250 

sec-Butyl benzene 2000 250 

tert-Butylbenzene < 250 250 

Toluene < 250 250 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-8C(2)(15'-20') 

Collection Date: 1/14/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-013 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

E 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

µg/Kg 2 1/19/2010 7:21:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

µg/Kg 50 1/20/2010 3:26:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 12of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 - 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 330 330 

2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 330 

Acenaphthylene < 330 330 

Acenaphthene < 330 330 

Dibenzofuran < 330 330 

Fluorene < 330 330 

Phenanthrene < 330 330 

Anthracene < 330 330 

Fluoranthene < 330 330 

Pyrene < 330 330 

Benz(a)anthracene < 330 330 

Chrysene < 330 330 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 330 330 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 330 330 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 330 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 330 

Dibenz(a, h )anthracene < 330 330 

Benzo(g,h ,i)perylene < 330 330 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 5.0 5.0 

Benzene < 5.0 5.0 

Ethyl benzene < 5.0 5.0 

lsopropylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

m,p-Xylene < 5.0 5.0 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 

Naphthalene < 5.0 5.0 

n-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

n-Propylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

a-Xylene < 5.0 5.0 

sec-Butyl benzene < 5.0 5.0 

tert-Butylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 

Toluene < 5.0 5.0 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-8C(3)(20'-25') 

Collection Date: 1/14/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-014 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/19/2010 6:29:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

µg/Kg 1/20/2010 12:36:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 13of14 



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc 

CLIENT: Shifrin & Associates 

Work Order: 100114031 
Reference: Green Island Terminal I 

PO#: 03059 

Analyses Result PQL 

SEMI VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C 
( Prep: SW3545 · 1/18/2010 

Naphthalene < 1600 1600 

2-Methylnaphthalene 3500 1600 

Acenaphthylene < 1600 1600 

Acenaphthene < 1600 1600 

Dibenzofuran < 1600 1600 

Fluorene < 1600 1600 

Phenanthrene < 1600 1600 

Anthracene < 1600 1600 

Fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Pyrene < 1600 1600 

Benz(a)anthracene < 1600 1600 

Chrysene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 1600 1600 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 1600 1600 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < 1600 1600 

Benzo(g, h ,i )perylene < 1600 1600 

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 30000 1000 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3600 1000 

4-lsopropyltoluene < 1000 1000 

Benzene 3500 1000 

Ethyl benzene 5200 1000 

lsopropylbenzene 18000 1000 

m,p-Xylene 4200 1000 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 1000 1000 

Naphthalene < 1000 1000 

n-Butylbenzene 10000 1000 

n-Propylbenzene 50000 1000 

a-Xylene < 1000 1000 

sec-Butyl benzene 5600 1000 

tert-Butylbenzene < 1000 1000 

Toluene < 1000 1000 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits 

B -Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

Date: 27-Jan-10 

Client Sample ID: S-8D( 10'-15') 1440 

Collection Date: 1114/2010 

Lab Sample ID: 100114031-015 

Matrix: SOIL 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

E 

Analyst: MT 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:4 7:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:4 7:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:47:00 PM 

µg/Kg 5 1/19/2010 7:4 7:00 PM 

Analyst: MG 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11 :01 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11 :01 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/201011:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11 :01 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11 :01 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11 :01 :00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

µg/Kg 200 1/20/2010 11:01:00 PM 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone. 

E - Value above quantitation range Page 14of14 
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CHAIN OF cus10pv RECORD mm. 314 North Pearl Street 
Albany, New York 12207 
518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX 

I AES Work Order# ,~ ,.-.ri._5 1 I -_ 
Experience is the solution A full service analytical research laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns 

Client Name: 
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Address: ;l ~ 
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Client Phone No: 

I 
Client Fax No: l i>O Numb•e~ -
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Sa!!lplers: (Signature) j ' . ·. 

-~~~e~I-

Client AES 
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t 

./ / 
§., I'I-/) I -2D'-,A -r'\. 

' ./ 

- Q_ ~C{~\lt<'-,,1n~) 
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CC Report To I Special Instructions/Remarks: 

.. .c> 
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\ 
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k.e 

Analysis Required 

( 

- \ 

r 
t 

J 
I 
f 

A I Rl "'~ /1. 

-
·- r-.1 

I J ;J- ( ' ' '( ~ 
Turnaround Time Request: 

\-
D 1 Day D 3 Day ro Normal 
D 2 Day D 5 Day 

Relinquishii'd by: (Signature) 1 

.o./~J. ,/ '/ R!A.:r.1-A 
Relinquished by: (Signature)/.!< 

,I: . 

Relinquished by: (Signature) 

TEMPERATURE ~ 

Ambient or Chilled )\ .,;1 

/ " Notes: _________ _ 

WHITE - Lab Copy 

,, 

5 - 1 b ~ c .J c:; Ii <,~ .. 

Received by: (Signature) Date/Time 

Received by: (Signature) Date/Time 

Received for Lab.oratory b~ 

0i1~~ 
Date/Time 

1 r 'ti =·;). ?"'-
PROPERLY PRESERVED RECEIVED WITHIN HOLDING TIMES 

(y N { N l 
Notes: _________ _ Notes: _________ _ 

YELLOW - Sampler Copy PINK - Generator Copy 

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. 
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314 North Pearl Street 
Albany, New York 12207 
518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

® 

IAES Work Order# 

I 
Experience is the solution A full service analytical research laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns 

Client Name: 

A~,,// :;; 
Address: '"'']_ :;, ~"' ;:;t ~ - --:t ~ • Ii 

'- l ,.. - 1 ~,;.:'11 ;/, '(~ -
7 

Send Report To: Project Name (Location) -- Samplers: (Names) 

~tf,, 
/ 

..S a - 1-r. . ~ ~. 1'1 ti (I ~ ;:..-,?, Jc ._ < - .. #~ ~ ;; .;: "\. :?. '!:!,>< 

Client Phone No: I Clien: Fax No: PO Number: Sampl~~: (Signature) 

- u·;;. '( 'f; JK$~rr-.r· , .;., ... 
(' 

, h ··· ~-·o....:::-
- Time Samale Tvae Number 

~ 

AES Client Date A=a.m. ~ 
... of .. 

Sample Number Sample Identification & Location Sampled P=p.m. Matrix .... <; Cant's Analysis Required 

S- ·~ 11. ~~1 .nm "'"rY. ~ J 1,y Lt o JI /.Y•f I "I 
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Shigment Arrived Via: CC Report To I Special Instructions/Remarks: 

FedEx UPS Client AES Other: 

Turnaround Time Request: ) o{ ,,}-
0 1 Day 0 3 Day /Z1 Normal 
0 2 Day 0 5 Day 

- - -

Re

0
~hed by: (Signature) ~ Received by: (Signature) Date/Time " / . 

C_ ,{~{ ·.:~ -
Relinquished by: (Signature) ;/ Received by: (Signature) - Date/Time -

Relinquished by: (Signature) Received for Laboratory by: Date/Time 

11;~ 1,1 I(). 
......., 

~ I ( 

- - \ . - p' -
TEMPERATU/,;- --- PROPERLY PRESERVED RECEIVED WITHIN HOLDING TIMES 

) .:> <.: Ambient or Chilled y N y N 

Notes: 
...____,,.... 11 c Notes: Notes: 
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Experience is the solution 
314 North Pearl Street• Albany, New York 12207 • (518) 434-4546 •Fax (518) 434-0891 

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS 

All service rendered by the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are undertaken and all rates are 
based upon the following terms: 

(a) Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its employees, 
agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage arising out of 
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. 's performance or nonperfor­
mance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or otherwise, in any 
amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer for the work leading 
to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy 
against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. arising out of its work. 

(b) All claims made must be in writing within forty-five ( 45) days after delivery of the 
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work or such 
claim shall be deemed or irrevocably waived. 

(c) Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing 
and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only those entities 
being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack Environmental Services, 
Inc. report by other than our customer does not constitute a representation of Adiron­
dack Environmental Services, Inc. as to the accuracy of the contents thereof 

(d) In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., its employees, 
agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages of 
any kind or in any amount. 

( e) No deviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind Adirondack Environmental 
Services, Inc. unless in writing and signed by a Director of Adirondad£Environmental 
Services, Inc. 

(f) Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed 
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and 
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy 
of this information. 

(g) Payments by credit card are subject to a 3% additional charge. 

Albany, NY 



EXHIBIT Ill 



E.P.A. IDNo. 
~-~~ 

Phone No. I· r-. . .. 
_:':.'.;.·~ ... .:..;:~_;_;:-;Y-.:...L:~....'..~_·:"-L: .. : ... ;:'..::....:.:,.,-·~ ·_:.:,. :.~: \ .,_.....;_;_....:._ __ 0-,~ __ -_;,___ : •• ~~-·o- .- -·· "'-:-7--"' ,.-_:__,~:.~~---.,.---~ .... ;:;;;;;:,""1_:~;;.:,,,.;-,7::,:::~vi'~ 

Check 

~ 
~---'----YlJNT993 II -~-'-'--'-'-"+~~'+'+"~m 

.~-~--'-'--.....--'-)NA1'993 111 -4'---~.j......;,1--.±.---h-~~;µ.;;:+;J;.;;.: 

, ' _,·, ·" ,,.· 

t:JriverNfa·m~''(prJrit) JJ.'-'-'··.-.... .. r.... ~~~L.:,i.:,.:......~~~ 
~-~~'J !•~ 

I 

Vehicle License No./$tate ~~t...,L.4-L.~_,.,;.......,, 

I'.. ··~· .•. 

Vehicle • rn ·• :ss o r""' 

PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY 



jftydro-·Tech 
~f(ecla·mation Inc. ·· 

· · .... : . . ,.~~'9\IU> · t RN 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro .. Tech Reclamation Inc. 

/
: 

. "'~i.:(.." ,.~::.~., · · . .r::~1~!~1t'.~j';. --~lt'-'·•' ·, 

: 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

;t J@'B NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER ------

GENERA.TOR · 

~eneratorName NAJCQ 
Address i o~s () DD Au~ 

Gre.e N ISLA ND > N. y, 

Generating Location __,Q._C-Ld-+-· ·.!..<m-1-E._· ------

Address-------------

E.P.A. ID No. ------------

Phone No. I 511 181-1217 I ·3 I 1 I ta I# I ol Phone No. I I 'I 1-1.__ ~_,__' __._I __._l__.l__.I 
Unit 

WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (------) UN 1993 II -t--~+--"--'--+---"---i~~~--i------; 

Waste Co mbu stibl e Liquid N. 0. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 -+-----1--'--'-+--'---+---'--'---'--'--l---'--i 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------+-----+--'--'--+--'--+--'--'-~"-t-~ 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ------------+---+---+---'---'--+___.__-+-~.,.._...--'--! 

Other - Explain ~Li---'......Ll-!:'-"-~W4-'""-'--------1--.JI'-/_· --1-0=-.u..t.J.!:L.j..:L..l-.j-j--l-...__,__,,,_+.-1"-""'Y 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

dd 8031_~_9)n -~_treet - Troy, New Yor:k.J2180 ... _J:;. . ress · 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

......,__.__--'-11--'s -I.--2_,_I -1 ....-1 4__,/-4-,-1 __,4 l..--2-.-I s__,I 

I o I 1 I ~11 I / lo I 
_ ~ Shipmimf Date 

Driver Name (prin~_,,-HA"""·~~Jb\"'4-{-+.,.u..+~+->----~ 
Vehicle License No ./State __,_,.-"+--"~---'----__._~~ 

In case of Emergency, call 1 
I 

-----

PAGE ' • "fRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 • TSD FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



,A'clamation Inc. 
nvn•nl'\L#\nUVU\:> VVA~ IC IVIANlt"t:~ I 

Hydro.· Tech Reclamation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

I Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name~~-a_,__,,1(_(-"0"--~--------
Address J . ().,S6oO£) Aue Address-------------

GBEEN' J:S44fl/f}/ 11/f? E.P.A.IDNo. --------

Generating Location _S:-""--1-.r....'M--£-.£ _____ __.__ 

~---Phone No~@I I a 1 ~t£1f l~J;,{±g:lsJ zL. .PhQD~{;.~Q. I 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers Total Unit 
No. Type Ouandty WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (------) UN1993 fl ~1-------+-L--L--1--'-+-'--'--'-~_.._-1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA1993111-+----+--'---'"'-+-_._-+-.......... ......._-'--t_......-1 

Oil Soaked DirVDebris -----------------i-_,__~__._-_.._..__ __ _ 
Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ---,---..,,,.._------+~......,,...-J--1-_...._-+-"'--l---'-.......___,__,---r--'--f 

Other • Explain _...::=;.._,_i _1..-_+..:....---...-..:....._._---'......_---------1-~~--l--l--'--4--'--1-C>_,_~......._....-...........:..i 

- /O~ jA.' 
- l./ 1#\ I 
_.. It><... ~4/ 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12189. 

£:.P.A. 10 No. NYoif~10~7gs1 
In case of Emergency, call 1-800-Lf2lf-9300 

PAGE 1 • TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 · GENERATOR COPY 
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. ,aro~ 1ecn 
cl·~'mation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Generator Name ~...µ..;..l0~--------
1 O<, (hr\ ;/) , 

Address J yOf.i rf Ut'.:.-

c~Kf EJ i\J ~l!Wt ) (\J. Y. 
Phone No. 151 I I <a-141t~Sj';1.)1sl71 

8031 Main Street 
Trby, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

Generating Location ~..c;_µ'-'-"-'..__ _____ -

tl 
Address------------~ 

E.P.A. ID No. -------~---­

Phone No. ~' -~l -1 · 1 I I I I I 
co~w--·~-· -u~-· 

No. Type Quantity WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N. O .S. (------) UN 1993 II -'f------'---1--1--'--l--'-f---'-_.__.__'--t-_.___, 

Waste Combustible Liquid N. 0. S. ( ) NA 1993 II I -+----+---'--''-+-"--+--'---'----'--'--t--'---i 

Oil Soaked DirVDebris --------------1----4-1--l--l--'--+---'--'--'-'-+---'--l 

Gasonne:Soakedbi~Debrls -----~-----~-~~_,_~~~~~~~~ 
Other - Explain ~---=O;:::::.__..:_.· .L.::L:::::·~~:!:=:-~'v-=__)::::::::__:c:.:..\ ~c::.!..r-_____ +--__r_/_-PL~L-1+-4-.J--1--i.:::.L.L.~i=-:-J 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc .. 

_l\ddress. 8031 Main_~treet - Troy, Nevy York 12180 

E.P.A. 1o'No. NYD987037967 

Phon~ ~~:\ 5 l B - -, 2-,-7~,-4 ~, -4 ,---. 4-..-,-2-I B~j 
. . . .·· . I 

. ';11
1 

-- l/l·z·l?til!dl(·1! 

Driver Name (print:J?-...:...,µAL-'-'t\1"--"b4J_-.:.-8"-'e"--_ i_..' {_....IC"'-J \-1A ffr+--,--­
Vehicle License No./State --"'-------=_.,14_...·;~+'~·\._, 
Vehicle 2., fJ 6 ! .r; f' () el\· 
In case of Emergency, call 1-BD0-421:J-9300 

· , riv. r Signat Shiprne'ntAate 

-~~--

stteName A,l~61J~ ~ iMK SrruicU 
Address ... ~ 1 { (, 

6 

'} 
I 

PAGE 1 · TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 • TSD FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



/ · Hydro--Tech 
;- Reclamation Inc. 

'NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MA1r~n1P'EST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------- PICK-UP NUMBER------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name fJt,' tc:.o (;IJtt.J@J:¥fr,¥J.'fr··/:-re.~P ts·~4'1..(l/ Generating Location __________ _ 

Address I a5yxrl li V l'" ~,,~;;f"r ~ 01J ·rsM-<I Address --""~···=:i_~·,;_f"''-"'·;--···----------

i .J Y !:;.P.A. ID No. ------------

phone No·. I I I - I I Phone No. I I - .__I __.___,,_...__.___.___._I _...I 
-· 

Description of Waste 
Containjlrs Total Unit 

No. Type Quantity WWol Check 

Waste Flammable Liquid N. O .S. (-------) UN 1993 II -~----'--1---1-_;L--1----'--l--'---'--'"--'--+-...J--.1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N. 0. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 -+----1--'--'--l...,_..,_-+-_,__-'---'.__._-t--'--I 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -----------------4-----l-.l-..-1.--l---'---1--...1-.-.J'---'---'--+---'---1 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------J-------1--_.J...._.1..-..1---.1....-1---'-_.__,__,_-+--'--" 

Other.- Explain J,a..'ft'( 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID .No. NYD987037967 

Phone No. I 511 I ail - l-2~,-7~, -1.J ~, ~Lf ,-1.J~j-2 ~, a~I 
A · li{;l l21§1olt71 

. Shipment Date 

I' 

Driver Name (print) LA~"'.:;~'\ i«:''f ft-I~, ~;"i:U&'t 
d 

Vehicle License No./State __ _:,_ _____ _ 

Vehicle .) o,;::-t? F· 3s;, ,/c.,; hm l/.L 

In case of Emergency, call 1-800-424~9300 

--...---

PAGE 1 · TRAAfSP0RTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 
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HydFO.;Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

JOB NUMBER------

Generator Name l\./A Tc:. 0 
Address 1 OS) (Io Q frv E, 

NON-HAZARDOUS WAS'TE':::M:ANlFEST -
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc~ -

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 -

PICK-UP NUMBER------

GENERATOR __ --,... ___ -=' <"" -_ - __ --__ -_- ' 
Generating Location -"'' .... ·->-LA-"-- -l...f1..:...)~t'.: .... .,,,,.___ ____ _ 

Address---------~-----

Gr,tef\.1 ~:X:St..~'l"J o '! rJ _,. 'Y. E.P.A. ID No. -------------

-::;;~~i@~~,9;,.-J~JJJJ~L~J.~L7IJL!lkJ ~itel rn P-OQB~-No.-1_. __ I __ [F __ J=:=_[_<J.,_-, ___ t.;.1,,~.J.J 1-__ J_ 1~-

. .~,; 

Description of Waste Check 
Containers Total Unit 
No. Type Quantity Wt/Vol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.0.S. (------) UN 1993 II -i------1--'-'--+--'--..._..~__.___'--+-~ 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA1993 111-+----+--'--'--+--'--1-_,___.__._......_+---'"--t 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------+---~4-l--L~-l--+--'-'-_.__J-4-1--1 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ----l,,-..-----,,...-"--------+---,,,...q.._.__-'---4---'--1-_.__.___.___.__+-'--l 

'
1i 1©ther - Explain -'--.... =--:\-"L=-~~~---i.,..-:-. :;___i.~""'""~--"----e..;;;..._,_\'11'...._ ____ -+----f.-"--'--1--'--+--'--......._.-'-'-'+c>'--'--i 

· ]ffi9~i;!gr,t,erName __ H~'.gro-Tech Redamati()n 'Inc. · Dri>er Name (prin~«iJ¥ ~k~, 
Vehicle License No./State AU fo75/ti~lfUI f efL 

Vehicle J... OO(J fD R-p ));esct... 
Address 8031 Main Street -Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phone No. I 5 I 1 I B 1---, 2_l_1_l _'-l ~I -,. ,-,.-.-l-2 ~, e-j 
_____ I \12111.slDlsl 

Driver Signature · _ Ship~ent Date 1" 

-111, • .,,. 

In case of Emergency, call 1-B00-'-12'-1-9300 

DESTINATION 

PAGE 1 • TRANSPORTER COPY - PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



N'ON-HAZARDOUS WASTE M:ANIFEST 
Hyd:ro-Tech Recttmation Inc. 

8031 Mai';1 .Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

. (518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK•UP NUMBER------

GENERATOR . 

Generator Name ;'4z/co Generating Location __ 8=." !.!:Jm~e. ..... :··,···------
Address / W tJ..aozl' A-i;e"' Address ----------------

/-. ti - 'IE N ureey" ..l.~ {a,,, ef fl E.P.A. 1 D No. 

---~honeNcr.-l"----b---bJ~t-- -1--~J 
1 

1- -=J --1 -~~----Fttone No. 1-;J;--~. -J-~-1----...;.i__.l---'-__,__~ 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O,S. (------) UN 1993 II ---11----+-1-..L-.-+-..1-1--.1.-'-......__._,..~ 

·Waste Combustible Liquid N. 0. S. ( ) N,Y1993-111 -+----+--'--'-+__._-+-_.__.__,...__._,.t--"-i 

Oil 'Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------+-----+-.L-.L.--+-....L-.:.+---1...-J---'-..i..;.+---'-1 

.A>},;,~ ;:;, ~ 
~enerator Authorized Agent Name 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. Driver Name (print)-~_,1.;z:__·.11{..Ld/..µ_• ·~· _·. ~·~r-,µ:. .. ·=~__,j=c; __ _ 
Address . · 8031~ain Street - Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State .AU ~·. 751?, NY · 

Vehicle /PrJt;§eflt. VJft. /raikc u 
In case of Emergen_cy, call 1-B00-42lf-9300 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

..__.__ __ · ·- ..--, 2---,1 __,1 l,...:..,..ij ""T"""I ---.lf 1-1.f -.--, 2-..,.._ ,--,B I 

~~~14£-_;_ 11 12• lo Is: la 1'1 I 
Shipmen! Date ___ ...,...._ 

Site Name ATS if~!YJJI&- hiuNy Phone No.[? 11 181-;--clki ldtla'IE id91 

l2l 9u1 1 .¥ti11-l,. ~ ~ ltiZJ Z- -d@ &I Address 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 3 · GENERATOR COPY 



;
4dro-Tech 
clamatien In~. 

NON··HAZARDOUS WASTE M:ANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Recle,mation Inc. 

8031' Mait1 .Street 
Troy, New YorR 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------- PICK-UP NUMBER-------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name /v) ~ ''· ( r ""' , T- , · Ge\herating Location __ '·_··'. _. _.::~"----------

Address--'-'-------------.,,,......,..-

_ ~,Bbone2f'.J.o .• J . · L .. L L-... · k. I J l .. ·•.t , I ----=-:-.·-

Description of Waste 
Containers 
No. Type 

Total Unit 
Quantity WWol Check 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (-------) UN 1993 II -1------1--'--.1---1'-'--+_...__.__.__'-+_.._-< 

Waste Combustibl_e Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NAl993 lll-+-----1--.1..--L--t---J-4-l..-'--~'-t--'-'--l 

Oil soaked Dirt/Debris ---------------1----t_..._....1.--t-.i....:..1--1~__._......_t--'~"· 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ------------~---f-.l.--'--+-...l..-+-.l.--'--L.-'---t-""--1 

. 0th·~;- Explain,, __ . -------'---__......· .""", '"-" _.L_,-.t'""'I,,"""'. t_' --~1----_µ0:...i..o_· ""'--4-""V_,_""'.:.-1 ..j-;;,.o.1-"o'-'-"-i-'-"-'.;:..+~ 
'" 

i, .. g~ 
l• ... ,,, f . .f:J" 
11'1'" /! sf 

Generator ffulhorized Agent Name 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
,,/ 

Driver Name (print) _...:.·'.f-"f'~"'-'·"· .-_;·· ·_;/ _;
1

...:.::· '--=--"~_ ... -----

)!~~~-~:T~~~~i- :!::::rnc~:~:~:t•·.· Ali k,:J~1b.Jl4, .. 
Phone No. I 5 l 1 I a+-·· I 2 I 7 I 4 I 41 4 I i I B I 

6// · l 1 1 .. {k.,tJ.tsr:·· I / b I c/ I / I o lq I 
tn case of Emergency, call 1-B00~24-9300 

· Dit'ver Signature . . · Shipment Date 

DESTINATION · 

Site Name _ _.A...J......,;·1.;_;·· ~:..· -\ ·-'-'r"="'.:....;"'-i'-'"r_· --"-·'"-"-"~· ·-' ·_..
1 4+----

,,, \ ,,.., . ( 
Address __ __j~:.._·

1 

·..:..· _···.:..i::' ?~, --2.::i:!!-., .:...i" !_ ... ·_:_·· ~1'- _ _L.i.,.1 L._~_;_· ·--------------------
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N'O,N-HAZARDOUS WASTE M'ANIFEST 

JOB NUMBER ______ _ 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
) 8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMB,ER ------
GENERATOR 

Ge~erator Name #JA-1 cr.i G «~.,~'·' T>d ., " J Generating Location _,,f'-"'~._.· '""'""-E'----------

Address I(:) n:,_.. • .,) A (.it.>' Address--------------

E.P.A. ID No. ------..,.....--~---

phone No .1 ._ __..__,____.! - I.__··_.._· I __.____.__.____.~I ........ ! Phone No .1 .__ __.____,______,! -I.__--'-. ...,--;.. . -"--. ---'--'----".___,__.._I ___.I 
- -~ -------·- --- --··- ·- -

Description of Waste Check 
'" 

Contain<irs 
No. Type 

Total 
Quantity 

Unit 
WWol 

Waste FJf:trh,mable LiquidN.O;S. (-------) UN1993 "-1------'--1-..l.--''--1--..l--1-_,__..__.-J--1-_,__, 

Waste Com~stlble LiquidN;O. S. ( ) NA 1993 Ill -1------1-.....1--'--ll--l.--1-_,__..1...-J'--'--+-..l--l 

" 
Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris ---"--"--------------4----i-..__.-+-_,__--+-_.__,__._-'-'--+--i.--i 

! ". 

Gasol~eSoaked~~Debris _________ ·'~0_· __ ~---+-~~~-+-~~~~~ 

Other - Explain -+',.'.!:;;;;~···,__ ____ ___!<.....,'.i.!...· ·''...,L
1 J.;.~::;a:..i<\~"'"'::__~----1------lj;.ill,L.U..+..:z:L-1..jf-1-A~i...L;.£.i..>tf~!ili19 

. i 
f<·"1 t,, f· // {J 

"~ . ...., .s· & 
~· 

fl'! iv /I t 3 

g: 
' . ... ' -:L. 

'n· 

.'\\ (J 

Q 
.. ,1 

Transporter Nam~ Hydro-Tech Redamation Inc. Driver Name (print) )(/ /J~;,. fi~ ... ~ 
Address ;~ so31. Main Street-Troy; New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State ;i .j t.,,."7n t ..... l ~. 
E.PA ID No. NYQ.987037967 I '< , i ' Vehicle i,/'.-~ , .. " . .., L 

_; ! / (' (?./, . I /().)I / l.d(·l ~ .... ' 

Phone N . J ,!i· I ~··. I 8 1-1.--2_.,..,-7-..-14--.j-q-.-j __,4 ,.--2 ....... I a---.1 
;.R'lir I; 11 Id Is Io IC? I 

Sh1pmant Date 

In case of Emergency; call 1-BDO-Lf2Lf-93UO 

......,.....,.,,._ __ 

./ c ; /-L7 -{)I 
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JOB NUMBER-------

N:QN-HAZARD,OUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclit,mation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New Yori< 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMBER ------
GENERATOR 

f 

Generator Name A /A I I' o t: e ~· ,, r· :r:; /,._ , . ( 
(,,,-··· 

Generating Location-=-") ... -~ ... -r;.--------

Address _L.-.1, .......... ._.. ,·.......:·· n ...... "'"""1-"""-'-'"""=-------- Address--------------

I I =L_ .. _._ .. ___ .. __ 
E .P.A. ID No. :::::::::::::::,---;::::::;::::::::::::;::=::;:::=;==;:::::::; 

' .. I . I '_Phon~_No,J,..,__....____.__....I =I l I I 1 .. -.... 

Description of Waste 
Containers 
No. Type 

Total Unit 
Quantity WWol Check 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (-------) UN 1993 II -1-----+-J......~__._-+--4-....__,__,_-+-~ 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA 1993 111-t-----+_..l_-1--+-L--+-J.--'--..l.-l..-f--.l..-i 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris ---------------+----+-.L-....L.--1--1-.-+-.J--J'--'---'--+-...._, 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------l------1--1--..L.-t---L--1---'---l--...__._-+-_.__, 

Other - Explain -------~···.::.:.'"1·:..w·f•:;..;:;' ~::...,-~:,,'--1~· -----+---~~"-Li-+""'"U-1........_.,........,__.....~.........,_, 

,. 
·i 

·::~ 

TRANSPORTER ·,;/.:<~~; 
r .... 

'• ;._.· .. · .. -:' . 
. ''·!.! 

----------------.+,,'._':' 
·Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. Driver Name (print) /::::;;·.-~, / lI ... i ,<,. _,f. 

Adaress.. 8031 Main Street-Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State ; <:) CJ 2 J v ,1./. '·~ 

In case of Emergency, call 1-BOO-lf2Lf-9300 

Address _ __,L:'..<l±.~-2'7.i&. ·'"---,,l.;(c:..L' t::..i:/--"'·· >::...:(::::_-' ___.: ... u:.,·:__:.;'·1~, --------------------

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 · GENERATOR COPY 



Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIJ;.fiST 

JOB NUMBER ______ ~ 

-..-: 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMBER-------

GENERATOR 

Generator Na me -1-J/vL1 l;.!..~\ '..u\ 1...i..' ".L.' ......:~ '~·····._. __:_____:'":.:_· ·_. --'----- Generating Location 

Address _.L/--''.L.-~ -·· . ...:.· "~-"~' •.:_:: -~--"---------- Address---------------

E.P.A. ID No. --------------

!-+- + 1--. ="-i-1-----t-I - r-+ 1-+ -l·rn 1--- -Ptione No. I + + +~I f I -+ -I + -I -+---
Description of Waste Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Total 
Quantity 

Unit 
WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (-------) UN1993 II _+------+--'---'--i---'--+--'-"'---'--'---+-·-'--i 

Waste Combustible Liquid N. 0. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 -+----+--L.......L-+---'--1---'--'--'---'--lf--l.--1 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris ----------------+----j-.1._.j,_-+--'---+--'---'---'--''--+-'--; 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris --------------+----+--L..-.L.-+---'--+---'-_..__.._""---l__.-; 

Other - Explain ______ __:._:__.""...:..:.''.::..:·"·__:_::::..._ ______ -+----~L· ·_i_:_l -+-=-i.1...1..' --_··· +---'""'-'---~-"--'--+-~ 

Generator Authp,:iied Age.nt Name . 
;>'' 

fiY' w F ·10 
MWJ ..fJ­

(11\W 11 (0' 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. Driver Name (print)~•_.-·._ ... __ __:____; ______ _ 

Address 8031 Main Street-Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State A lJ - ( 7Ji( 1.,., t~ 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 Vehicle ,j',:,i c' '\ • I ; ,<', 

Phone, No. I 5 I 1 I a I - -, 2~,-7 ~, 4~,-4~, -4 .--1 2-,...I ___,B I In case of Emergency, call 1-BOO-Lf2Lf-9300 

././. r;,:Jl/ > .. />'.~1-- I / IL I / b I() f:st I 
/Driver Signature .. Shipment Date ' 

DESTINATION 

Site Name .L·l:!::i.~ """'_:_·:~·L::. --·-'·~r-'· .:_:-·~<-·-'· -------4·'"- Phone No. I .rl b 1-1 ( I· I " I · I I·; 13 I 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 · TSD FACILITY COPY PAGE 3. GENERATOR COPY 



( 

/ 

/ 
/Hydro· Tech 

/<l'teclamation Inc. 
N<ON•·HAZARDOUS WASTE M,ANIFEST 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER ------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name /'{ ATC_O Generating Location --"~:z..·:;-'-·/:-+1-'-('-lr)_._f_:" ------

Address 1 o"~GaoD Au-e.. Address--------------,,- ·r \ I 
·(2@.tf.1\)_ .. SLAr\U) N. 1

·{. E.P.A.IDNo. ------------

Phone NQ. 151 J I B 1-1_;< I ? l.·~5 I/ I~> I!/ I~ I_ . Phone No.I..._ ~~I - ...._I _.___._..___.___,__I __...I_..·· '-- ___ _ 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Total 
Quantity 

Unit 
Wt/Vol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O .S. (------) UN 1993 II __,r---__ _,_...__,_-+-_._+-..__..__.__.__t--"--1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N. O. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 -+----+--l.-.~'--1..-t--.L--'--'--'--t--'--l 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris ---------------+----1--.1-...1..-t---J.--1--~~J..-J.-+-......_, 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris -----,---------+---+-'-.L..-+--'--+--'__.__._-'--t___....-1 
\ 

lJ. ),,'1 ·~ -
,......, ' 

Other· Explain 1 L- ... - x 0 0 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street-Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Driver Name (print;--Ee~~'fr1 ' f!rrbA1,,/ r 
Vehicle License No./State f\) Ix'. :; &J 2J5 J' 4 

Vehicle/f~~\1l~r- AL{ -C1J;//h -- {0"120 e (j 
pberfe No. I 511 I B I - .--1 2-.....l-7 ..,.-I 4__,.1-4-.-l __,4 lr--2-r-I B-.,1 

//.·"~n . ' ·Au' I I f I l oJ 3 I ol ~21 
l..- Shipment Date 

In case of Emergency, call 1-BOO-Lf24-9300 

DESTINATION 

Site Name l .... < 
Address fZ---r . cl ~V 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY 

Phone No. Jr;·· I; lg I-! b 19 I 1; lg I / I 0 I :rl 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclam,at:ion Inc._ 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE M.ANIFEST 

JOB NUMBER------

Hydro~ Tech Recl.amation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMBER ------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name NtrTl 0 . 
·("''''"'_,,... 

Generating Location--""""'··,;<;:;....!· 7'-'-: ....-:!...Ln..._P::'_·· _____ _ 

Addressl W.ooc l}lle. ()R£/'A) J:~~L ll,WJ Address-------------
' I ti ' J 

f\j, 'r1 E.P.A. ID No. ------------

Phone No. If I; Ji_ I -_ I~ 17 1;3 k J~ ~ JiJ _P~_~n~ No. __ I ___ __.__.....___.I - I I I J 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers Total 
No. Type Quantity 

I I 
Unit 

WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O .S. (------) UN 1993 11 --1!----+--'--'--+--'--'1--'---'--'--'"-+--'--l 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( } NA1993 Ill _._ __ --+--'--L-l--.L--+-...L...-1_.._......_..__.--1 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------+-----1--.1...-.J...~-'--+--'_..__....._"'-+__,__, 

Gasolin~-SoakedDirt/Debris ___________ ~--~~~~~-'--~~~~ r·~ 

Other· Explain ~~ 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name'·", Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street -Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phone-- o. I s I 1 I e I - ..--1 2--.-l-1 -r-14 ........ ,-... .....-1 ... ---.l-2~1 e_,I 
(./~· o- . )" 0 . I 1 1 o I ;z I g lt2 19' I 

Shipment Date 

Driver Name (prin~-.f;()~fr A { Yn cm ;l/erJ 
Vehicle License No./St:t{i/1 y' 3$3).5' :J"'"A 

t~--- I / ·[ 
Vehicle r 6lZ.D \ . Ac. I ra I €, f1--' 

I v 

In case of Emergency, call 1-B00-42Lf-9300 

_"""""".__,.. 

PAGE 1 • TRANSPORTER COPY. PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER ______ ~ PICK-UP NUMBER -------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name ___;:.;A.~r,;...:.i~i_;.:"T.:=<:'....:::o_· ________ _ 

Phone No. 

Description of Waste 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. ( 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.0. S. ( 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris 

Other - Explain ... _1 ~· ' •• .',. .. I'.>) i 

Generator Aut1:16rized Agent Name 

Generating Location-----"-··-' -'-'""--------

Address---------------

E.P.A. ID No. --------------

Phone No. l.__---J..-_.___,I -1'---'----'--.J......--<---'-___._I __,I 
Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

) UN1993 II I I I 

) NA1993 Ill I I I 

I I I 

I I I 
( I cl f <.A"T"'" 

~w ., uo 
""'~ !\{· !~·­

~~ s 'Lfr-

I I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Total 
Quantity 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

le ICI / 1-;:i1L/ 

I I I I 

Unit 
WWol 

I 

I 

I 

I 

• I : 

I 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name ____:H..:..;yL:d:.:...ro=--...:T...::.e=ch~Re=c=la:::..:.m.:.:_a=..:t::.::io:..:..n:....:l:.:..!n~c.:.___ 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phone No. I 5 I 1 I B I - ~, 2--....l-1~1-4 -.-I --.4 lr--4-..-l -2 -.-I 8---.I 

I l le) I ~:; ~::1 I c"' I ";> I 
/Driver Signature Shipment Date 

Driver Name (print) _::::::_)1·-",."_;.· ""'--+" ·L>_/_;.i:o.;.)..L',,_ . ..._l-"l"-'. r .. ._1;_. ---

Vehicle License No./State _ __:.__· ""'""i'.,'-. --'·:r~' >.1;...._c.;"'""') . ...::.S_..·."-'L4+·-­

Vehicle Li11" i / 1 

In case of Emergency, call 1-BD0-424-9300 

DESTINATION 

Phone No. I ,(: I , I ; 1-1 "·I ·~; I '> 1 .. f I 1 I e> I :rl 

PAGE 1 • TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



~ f;tydro-Tech 
"<eclamati·on Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANrFEST 

JOB NUMBER ______ ~ 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMBER -------

, GENERA110B ,, 

Generator Name_,_,/'--,;,,_>' ..... '/_·. d,_>·-_i.--'--------- Generating Location---'-,-:--'-: .. :_'"-'-"_::_·--------

Address----'-'--=.;.,..,.'-. -"-"--"'-~-'-'-'--·-"'····',-'t ;'--. ------- Address----------------

.1 • •• 

. ···'l"'""\ E.P.A. ID No. --------------

Phone No. I: I,,/ I/ I - "--L._.._I ~:-'"-I __.___,_j .,__.l__,_·· .. """"'--'! ''--'" I Phone No.I~ ~~I - .__I __.____.__.____.__..____.._~ I I 
Description of Waste Check 

Total Unit 
Quantity WV)lo'i 

Containers 
No. Type 

Waste Flammable Liquid N .0 .S. (-------) UN 1993 II -+----+--'--'---+-_,_-+-__,__.__,__,__+--'--I 

Waste Co mbu stibl e Liquid N. 0. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 -+------+--'-.L..--j~-.j__.__.__...__._ _ _..___, 

Oil Soaked Dirt'Debris -----------------+----+--'---'---+--'---+--'---"---...__.-+-__,_---i 

. .,, .. ,,.,.· ,"'. ~,. c· 
Other - Explain ----+...,,.-"-+.+---'-,._j;;._-"-"--'--'-----Lc.---'--"'--------+---""-_,_,_--1--1---"--'-+_,_-+~-w_,_·~-· '-..,;_,' _ .. S-'-"--'/ +------i 

.. ll ,, t l 
'"'-'V• .. 

11.-.,_ w c-g I I <•: ~ '? 

Generator Autho,rized Agent Name 

' TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. ,/," ' \ ,; -+ 
Driver Name (print) .J//-L.1<'. 1 ~"h.·· ' ·' J. 

Address 8,031 Main Street-Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State .. 1 ,,,; ·'.:· 7 fi (.. A/ t 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phon~ No. I 5 I 1 I B I - ~j 2~1-7~1-4 -, -4 ,~4~1-2 ~I B~j 
In case of Emergency, call l-800~24-9300 

d/lver Signature 

DESTINATION 

Site Name ,__.A_~ -_~,_·-----"------+-----

r>'' 

/ 

" /' ." 

,~·"' 

Phone No. 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NQN .. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER ______ _ PICK-UP NUMBER-------

I" . 
Generator Name --Ll \iJ.L+A--'T-""{-"('"-J ---------

·t /\ ". !'\ 
\ \ (,(' 1

1 /\i"' /''.~.1 \/ E . . Address-'"-"--...:::·"''.:...:,,·::..:.:·"·::...· ·'--·· "-'"· ·~·· -t-< +-·'-'""-·~-------

I • 
'· 

Phone No.I.___...___.____,\ - I,___.._~___..___,_~~ 
Description of Waste 

Generating Location "'"··~·.:__l.:__i '--!.' ~1 "----------

Address ----------------:--

E.P.A. ID No. --------------

Phone No. .__.____.._____.! -I'--_!.__· __.___.___,____.____.____ 

Check 
Containers 

No. Type 
Total 

Quantity 
Unit 

WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N .0 .S. (-------) UN 1993 II -+-----1---1--'--+_,_-+-~-+'-_.__.__r--"---1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O .. S. ( ) NA 1993 111-1-----+-J__L-i---1--!---1~~..-.J,-t~ .. 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris ----------------+----+_J__L+-_L_+-_i_..,.L-;.l-._14w":-l· 

ii 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

P..ddress 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State .;,..Ac...::C:!-.( --=.to....:..'/_5.:....h::...'o _t\l""-'._._,y.'-----
E.P.A.IDNo. NYD987037967 Vehicle\D(\•'.!·.41. \),1, ·(:-;.\,"' - >·i)(:.(> r<.,,J, i.\~. 

Phop~ No. I 5 I 1 I B 1-1 2 j 7 14 I 41 4 I 2 I 8 I In case of Emergency, call 1-800-424-9300 

i::..~<·;:~~i (1 Yyt-}tt 1,;i,._ I i I ,~) I c I b I o h I 
' / D · 1s· tiJ Shipment Date 

DESTINATION 

Phone No. 
t1 "I. , , ... \ •.,. Vi 

Address 1 ' \ 
, I 

I 
G \,; 

, N = ~ • 

.! 

PAGE 1 . TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



J JWI u- I e'-il I 

.clamati,on Inc. 
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER ______ ~ PICK-UP NUMBER -------

GENERATOR 
'. fA ;<',~~"·. r: 

Generator Name _ _.f!,.....1;:..;:.t:!-_,_._f__,L""'.'"". (;,,/'--------- Generating Location------------

Address -----"""'' ""''1(""'~>:.:..-r;...;i €'-!' --------

• l ,.-. \Q- ...... "(""""""w i f / \,,.'/ l.,// 
pte1,e•; ~.,J,,......51-:,;~.-1 . E.P.A.IDNo. --------------

Phone No.[ [ I.~ J-L--__.__..._....___,_~._.__I __._!_,,) Phone No. UIJ-_ L....I _,____,[----L.--1 __.,__..__._.L~.J 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Total 
Quantity 

Unit 
WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N .0 .S. (-------) UN 1993 II -+-----l--'--'--+--L..-+---'--'--'--'-+--'---l 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 _,__ ___ -+--_,__,___,f--'--1---'-'---'-_.._-+-......_ 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -----------------+----+--'-_._-+-_.__-+-_.___.___,___,--+~--1 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ---------------+----+--'-~-+---'---+--'---'--"--'--+__.....--1 

Ot her - Explain --------"'--'--"---,1-:.:...:C.~---"-'-------+------:f--J--.L:.~'-1...:-+"'---L--'-"--'-'--'-f"""-~ 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

NYD987037967 

2l7llf I 11ILJl2IBI 

I ,;~}I :l I 3 Ir/ I CY I (11 
Shipment Date 

~~7~··"·"> /1 I~ 
Driver Name (print) l ,;1v cl-d 1'1 "'(,,,·.l1 

1 I / 

/\ ! Ii / "it.:""/ (, 1\.J L/ Vehicle License No ./State t1 ( \"){ :::i VJ ~ 1 
/ I ~· 

I Y) ,. /; , / /.a ' .6· ;ti:il'"'•;,..pt //);').Y· , ! ;<.;;,,· ,. ,.. •,,. Lo. ~ ,,, Vehicle dM l;J;!I! 1. ,,,c-u .. tCf>• ,,,...'/" 
i .,.1f I ,,, 

In case of Emergency, call l -BOO-lf2lf-9300 

------... 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



ltf*o-Tech 
,, Inc. 

JOB NUMBER ____ ~-~ 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Hydro-Tech Redamatioft I11C. 

8031 Main Stre€t 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMBER-------

· GENERATOR 

Generator Name""""'·--"-'~'·------------ Generating Location-------------

... Address I J ·· 1 ') >:! 
.I 

/_/ Address ---"'""-'---_-'-·-·, """""---------------

E.P.A. ID No. 

PhoneNo~l-ml. --l-1-~-1 1-nl -J---l--1- J. I -PhorwNo:-1--1 ·l l==I· ·I l····-1·--l-d- I·+· 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Total 
Quantity 

Unit 
WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N .0 .S. (--------) UN 1993 II -+----+-..__'---l__.--i,__....__..__.__.._-+-_._-1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N. O. S. ( ) NA 1993 111 -1-----+--'--'---+-~-+-...._.._...__."-+__.,--i 

Oil Soaked Dirt!Debris -----------------+-----+--'---'---1--'--+---'-L......-J--'--+-__._~ 

· Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ---------------+-----+-_..__..___t---..__+--...__..__.__._-r-__.._--1 

Other- Explain-'(-"-)--'-, 1-'-/_,_,· .,.,.. '"""·· ... -'-'-1<::'-'·---------------+--·-···'_'" ---+""-t1_,_t._)-'-}'-+-.._,__,'--+-__,_"-'-+-'-'--=-~~ 

iVJ. {A.) # I I - 75 tr l . 
/1 'I.A) tJ 'r{ 

/l/1 ' ' . 
I /' l/j t:l 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. Driver Name (print) _-,~~r__,~ ''-'-i<:.....,. --=!'"""''.µ' _i··--------
Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License No./State ""'"/-"'),·'hJ__,'Ki"'""'"'"-'1"""<-"'"~. "'---'. ;;_/ ___ _ 

NYD987037967 
E.P.A. ID No. ---------------

Phone N5f. I 5 l 1 I .a 1-1 2 I 7 I 4 I LJ I 4 I 2 I 8 I 
\_·7·~~;~(~,-/ ,,<~( .~? It) I ·? I,,) , _,; I ·) I Y"'I 

In case of Emergency, call l-B00-424-9300 

/ Driver Sigriatu;e Shipment Date 

DESTINATION 

Phone No. 

' I ' 

PAGE 1 - TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

JOB NUMBER------

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generating Location G&n .ZS I r:m d' Generator Name ----'-"A.µ}A'-'-'-'7?:"-4.C. ..... ?~. -----­
Address --::ie:;;;;· ..... a ............ sr-...__--~............,-----­ Address ---S.c..i::i:""""'mu.::e.,..· --------

c?O?'otn lilom.J I tJl( 
' E.P.A. ID No. 

Phone No. I I I I ddl .1----1-1 -, -,----. 
Phone No. I 

Description of Waste 

) UN1993 II Waste F'1ammable Liquid N.O.S. <-----­
Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. (-----­) NA1993 Ill 

Check 

1-1 I I I I 
Conbllnera Tolal Unit 
No. Typo Ouan~ty WWd 

Oil Soaked Dlrt/Debrl$ ...,........-------------+-....-....---+..-.L..-'---+--J'-+_.....-i--'--1~--'--t 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ----~-..,---------+---+-1--'--r-..1.-+-i-....i...~......_l--'"-t 

Other - Explain -----------::;.:.t;..L..;:;=...::.;....------+---~~:;...i.:...¥'-1..:.;.-f..;;....i...;.....&.;.....&.;...._...~ 

Transporter Name Hydro~Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street- Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

mw 1/-~ fib .r· 
PJW S - () JA· 
mw s -137 

Driver Name (print) ~ &':e_ 
Vehicle License NoJState M 6 7,,J 

..... 

Vehicle /OrJi,.J. m· hv._, 1~ /p J~ecJll:f' 
In case of Emergency, call 1-B00-'12'1-9300 

Site Name . kr"$ fR Ta;Lv, $ Ge f?u.,·(;ly Phone No. I ___ _ 
Address -i.e.-iit:__9wk!\t../--.-

7 
---'"S.l.Ce.aithl{.l.L.jrk,~ .. _ __t._.:.N~Y _____________ _ 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 • GENERATOR COPY 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro .. Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 7/4 
/ft 

Joe NUMBER-------- PICK·UP NUMBER ........ ------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name ~!£t~a..fC:2~.c..---------

Address I a~c/t«e <#vero t!r la, cf 

Phone No. l I . I 1-1 I I I I I 
Description of Waste 

Generating Location _________ _ 

Address------------­

E .P.A. ID No. :=;::::::;:::::,--~:;::::;:::::;::::::;:::::;::::;::::; 

Phone No. l I I 1-l l I l I 
Contaln111 Total Unit 

No. Type Ouand I'( WI/Vol Check 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. <------) UN199311--1f-...__-.j-...1.__,__+--'-+__..__,,__..._.,-+-~ 
Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA1993111-+----i..-..i.......i.....+--i...-r-...1..-1 ........... ....._-r-i"-t 

Oii Soaked Dirt/Debris ----~--------+----+-.1..-L-+--'--+-"-"-_..._--tl--'--t 

~ ..... .., ...... 
TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro'-Tech Reclamation Inc. Driver Name (print) ~, ~ 
Address 8031 Main Street- Troy, New York 12180 Vehicle License NoJState ----------­

Vehicle :::>oql F,;J.ro 

ln case of Emergency. call 1-B00-'124-9300. 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 • GENERATOR COPY 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name NATG!J Generating Location ---=Si."""a .... m ..... e......_ ____ _ 

Address :J., a<3 ovrJ ~ 

G['.Un L 'r ~ ~w 
Address-------------

E .PA I 0 No;.:_, .=;:::::;:::::::;---;:::=:;:::::;:::::::;::::::::;::::;::::;::~ 
Phone No. I I J 1-1 .__ ....... qi _. __ . ...__\ __ I ___ I 

Description of Waste Check 
Conl8lnar1 Total Unit 
No. Typ• Ou1111dl)' WWa 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (------) UN199311--i..._ __ .__.__.____.__.___,_...._..__.__......_. 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA1993 lll ____ ...__...__...--..._....._.__..__.__ __ 

Oil Soaked Ofrt/Debrls ________________ ...._..___._ __ ......____.__._......._~--i 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris -~----------+----+-'---'---1--'--+--'--............ _.._+-""-f 

Other. Explain __ .__--l,Ll'-f--1-~~...:.r--------+------+IJ::...u::'"'"'l~V..._-r-'-+='t>_.__O....._...::.....u.-t=.-..i 

/ 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street -Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NY0987037967 

...___._____. - ...-1 2""T-I --.,7 l ........ q -.-I --.If 1-q -.-I 2--rl -.B I 

~~~~:.......__ ld-l'1l()l / lpl9I 
Shipmen! Dal• 

ll)W~'// ... ·ge> ~ 
mw-f -o ~ 
mw-s - 71 

Driver Name (print) 7i'Ja' /6urz 
Vehicle License No.IState AU ~ 75'/t, NY 
Vehicle /l(}(}J"1 114.c. hJ/,g..- ,/F S'S'"t1 

ln case of Emergency, call 1-B00-42lf-'93DD 

DESTINATION 

Site Name ATS 7Can s ~ &filly Phone No. I SI J I f 1-1 b I q I 'f I g I 311 I '11 
Address~· --1.&.;:::I:.!...!-~ ---'-t}..Lw~. ---:i.1E~~~lhw.'i;;..<..p.k=+1-N~f--------------

PAGE 1 • TRANSPORiER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro .. Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274·4428 

JbB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name /Ja.tctJ. c~c·v~e) 
Address I oscer1l 11.t<.. <9"c:c.c/~~ µ, )I 

Generating Locatlon-------~-­

Address Sc /i/1 £ 

E.P.A. IO No. ------------

Phone No. l.__......__._I __.I -I l I I I I l I Phone No. J l I l-1..__,......__I __.__._! ........ l....._....___._I __.I 
Description ot Waste Check 

Cpntain 1ri Total Unit 
No. Type Ouandty Wl/Vr:i. 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (------) UN1993 II _____ _...._+--"' __ ......_........_ __ 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA1993 111-+----+-....................... __._...._....__..__.__.__+--'-....i 

Oil Soaked Dirt'Debrls -------------+-----1--'--1.--1----'-+--J..__.___._~__...-{ 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt'Debrls ------=---------+-----+-_.__.....___._~__._ ............ __ ----i 

Other - Explain ----~"-Y~~L-------+-----11LJ~t....j.L..L.L-µ!:-1~:.J..L.~~'-' 

r , 
·',·'\ra.(ltporter N~~e ·~; Hydro· Tech Reclamation tnc. 

·~-~~~ ~ 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phone No. I s I 1 I B l-l-2_,...l-1-('f__,.l_'l_l 'l_l_2..,...I e__,I 

~~~~·~_ ldltLz.l0 IG?l9l 
. Shlpm1nt Oare 

nwfi' ~ ... 113 
Mw;t S' - ¢ 
M W'tl. II - !).. ')> 

Driver Name (print) T ~ l.J.a.cp " 
Vehicle License NoJState /ffj. &J '.'!SU>#": , .;,, 
Vehicle /4fl'!jd. !At:< ~k,A -sJ.t!J 
In case of Emergency, can 1-BOO-l42lf-9300 

_ _.,. .... ....,..... .. 
SiteName ~ ~~~z;; PhoneNo. l.s-l/l$il-l~l91~1Blsl1 l9 I 
Address___._'£_P4-. ~?W:JC.ld.· ~~Sel~~~;~:..:::...,.i:: 1----~~Z: _ ____, ___ _ 

~ 
PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 
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Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
• ~,· ·<."'>~ 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc . 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274·4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name ___.A ........ ~ .... '"""·--....;;o;...-_____ _ Generating Localion--S+-C{R'-t-......... _· ...... £......._ ____ _ 

Address I CJsgcac::f ~ 
.~Jehu.A 

Address-------------

E.P.A.10 No. _______ .....___.......__ __ 

Phone No. I I I I - ....-I -,.-I --.-1--.1-.--1 -.-I -.-1--.1 Phone No. I I I 1-1 I I I I I 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers Total Unll 
No. Type Quantlry WI/Vol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (------) UN1993 11-+---........... -+--"---+-_......_........__...,_--i 

waste Combustible Liquid N.O. s. ( ) NA1993 111-+-----+--'--'-+_.._-1-...__._...__._ .......... --1 

011 Soaked Dirt/Debris ....... -----~------+----1-........... -+-_,__+--'_...._..._...__,_._-1 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris----..---------+-----+--'--~--'--+-.....__..__.__,_+-~ 

Other - Explain ----LL£...LI..~~~~-------1-----U!Lt.CLU!..U!..LL~~~.L.Jl-1.--I 

Transporter Name Hydro· Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

Site Narne aJ~f!f@scs-W:.G..cr11"-....-:· 
Address q 4J ~ e U-c c kk. 

Driver Narne (print) /aVV4jY ~ r . 

Vehicle License NoJState ?<..CJ' 7£1' ~~ 
Vehicle 4"t..? t Ii& c fr& c j~ v 

In case of Emergency, call 1-B00-!124-9300 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 
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/~yClro• Tech 
l/eclamati,on Inc. 

// 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 / / 

f 
JOB NUMBER------- PICK-UP NUMBER-------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name _ _._.A""'",1_,1--'4""""':;j__,r'('"":::_,i.~"-··:7_' _____ _ Generating Location ---"-· · .w:i1_,_/~}·r··"""" --'--------

f \ 
Address -~1 ___.,.,..,..,..-:"_.,"'"',,.µ/_,.,_.· '"'-'" --._,_• -~· ..,_. '""""··_,_, .... ____ _ Address---------------

E.P.A. ID No. --------------

Ph_on~_No . ..__._l__._~l -1 .___,__-_._I __.__.__~I __.I _Pllo_ne N()· __ I ~ ___ I _I -I'--_...____...._ ____ ___. ____ -_ .. __ ........ __ __.___,_! _.I 
Containers 
No. Type Description of Waste Check 

Total 
Quantity 

lfnit 
WWol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N .0 .S. (-------) UN 1993 11 -~-----1--L--L-+--'---+-..J.--'--"--'-t--J.--1 

.Waste Combustible Liquid N.0. S. ( ) NA1993111-+----+-L--L-+--L-t--J.--'---'--..L...-ir-"-1 

Oil Soaked DirtlDebris ---------------+----~--L.-+---'--+---'--'---'--'-t_.....-1 
'-..,,. 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris --------------+----+-L--L-+--L-t--J.--'---'--..L...-1.__.._, 

Other - Explain /l, / 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address· 8031 Main Street-Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

. I 5 I 1 I B I - .--1 2-.-I --,7 ,.--,,. -.-! --..Lf ,-Lf-.-1 2-.....I __,B I 

I(> I e I t I z I c.) I cl I 
Shipment Date 

tn1r-1 g 
. m !Al 5 

·- //5 ;JA I . 
(} (j£? J----

·v "'. 

/IJJW II - /2 z eel' 
/ 

Driver Name (print) ___ _,"'-'r~:~""".:.~-4-'f_,f'-' _,_l:w..t1_._·1 ,_""-,1-(-7_ , 

Vehicle_ /1Art 1 1n i 
' j' 

In ca:::rd of Emergency, call 1-BOO-'l2Lf-9300 

DESTINATION 

~r, \l~~llt "" ""'1'"" 
Site Name __ '_,_""_;_r--"--"--/ ..._,-_._._.__,,,,__-.-.." .. _ ... _· --'·_,. ... ,-'-.. ,_'--, __ ._ .. '-;,-" _ 

/ ?-12--0j 

PAGE 1 · TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 · GENERATOR COPY 



G-11-2009 07:13A FROM:HYDRO TECH INC 5182722248 T0:4651683 P.2 

.. ., .. , J.:tY~ ro-Tech 
Recl?tmation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamati.on !t'G· 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER __ ~~~-- PICK-UP NUMBER -------
GENERATOR 

Generating Location fufJ-1~, ' Tc h·a ( 

Address -~,1-l ~O'-S~(,i~Q,>iiio~~~\ ..... - jO..' """"'"""-4------- Address .S ... ..... £ 

Phone No. ,_l ......__.__.I -I._. _.I_-_,__...__...__.___...___. 
E. P. A. I D No . ~:=::;::::::;----;::~::;:;:::::;::::::;:::::::;:::::;;:::::; 

Phone No . ..__I _...__.__!-! I I I I I 
Description of Waste Check 

Col\t1Jlnars 
No. Type 

Total U1Jll 
01,1a11tlty WI/Vol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (~------) UN 1993 II -i------+-.1.....l.-t-__._-i-......__.._.._.._-+--~ 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.C>. S. ( ) NA 1993111-1------f--'-........._-+-..__,__._.__.__._t--'-i 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -.,........-------------1-------i.-J,-..i....+-~~_,__,_...__I-'-~ 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------i----.j..-J.-.1..-J--'-+--'--''--'--'-+-.i......-i 

Other - Explain -------'O-i-J.;.+-.J,...J~·-'";;:;.-·'---__,.----Ji---....-_µ:.;.U;::.L...L.J..,1LL.L..1J;~iU-C...Wal,.l.1,-j-1.~ 

MN ~- 1w ist · 

s- % 
Jt..., /lo tM; 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street .... Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phone No. ! 511 I B I - ,__, 2_.,..l-1 .,....., lf__,.j_lf-.-l tt__,l-2-.-I a--.1 

~,// , - lolrlolslal71 
Shipman! "Dato 

Driver Name (print) 4r l bJ.:. i' 16 · -~ 
Vehicle License No./State 3£ J) S .j-:A, 
Vehicle :)Oa i Jct Q 

In case of Emergency, call l-BOO-lf2ti-9300 

~~,.,...,,~~ 

~' ,.,.. 
stt.e Name _...,~~--·---!'~""---....:..\ ..... c .... i;;; .... --~ .... :."' .... l!'; _____ -+r--,....., .. _.....1 ....,1 :+/ .....---

PAGE I • TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3. GENERATOR COPY 
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AUG-11-2009 07:14A FROM:HYDRO TECH INC 5182722248 T0:4651683 P.3 

Hydro· Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name CtveelA it /c1.14 cf 
Address I <lS<.J&,..J a'~ 

Phone No. ..._! ......_...___.I - .._I --i--i-..1--....Jl'---'-l-..L.-...J 
Description of Waste 

Generating Location-----------

Address-----------------

E.P.A. ID No. .::;::::::;::::-:;---;:=:::;;::::::;::::::::;=:~::::;:::::=;::::::; 

Phone No. .__I _..I _..___.I - .__I -'---'--'~__,__._I .-...JI 
Check 

Tgtal Unit 
Cu11ndry WrNol 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (------) UN199311-1----1-..._._-+-_,__+--......... _..__,__t--L--1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. ( ) NA 1993 Ill -+----+_,__"--+__._-+-..,..__...__.__._~""'--I 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris --------------+-----+-.......__"'--1__._,-+-_.._.........,....._._-t--'--I 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ---------------i..---+--'--'--+-"---i1--1-_.._....._ ........... __.._-1 

Other - Explain __:e>::;:.:<~1 ~i.::::::lll~-"'-----------------1----+oW.l.L~..l!-.L..-4-=~~WLLl~....L-.l 

Generator Authorized Agenl Name 

~ ll _ tviw- oJ" 
tr~ ~-s 
1± i ~-$ 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 Address 

Driver Name (print) _-1.Tu..IM.:l"'l...:~::.::o::.!h..=..i.:!...5 ___,. ____ _ 

Vehicle License NoJState ..,) 1 )_ S T,i 
E:.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 Vehicle 'J. OCi I £-o t~ 
Phone No. I 5 I 1 I e I - ,....f 2-,-7-,-,. -, -" , ............. ,-2-l e--.l In case of Emergency, call 1-B00-42'1-9300 

---~-lol2i2_IJ>lolrl 
Driver Slgnatur& Shlpm1n1 0111 

DESTINATION 

Site Name ullxwt:t{/"r.(14 r-11..v' Get~ -= 
Address Se //c, kfr 12.Jk 9"L 

Phone No. L.rl ( LA - JC, I '1 I 4 I ?' l 1 T q I~ I 

PAGE 1 ·TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



/ 

//Hydro· Tech 
/Reclamati,o:n Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER PICK-UP NUMBER -------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name (;;./,,,t>t-1 ,·J £.:'tes ({ Generating Location-----------

Address //i· .. ··r .'vl Q!<:,,,Vi:g~ Address---------------
; 

E.P.A. ID No. -------------

---Poooo~ l_ ___ lJ __ l-=:=J .[ [ 1 J _ [ J .I Ptione No"!..._ ~I ___.J-_! ~..__.._ . ...___.___....___...I_] 
Description of Waste Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Total Unit. 
Quantity wwd1 ! 

Waste Flammable Liquid N .0 .S. (-------) UN 1993 11 -1-----+---l.--'--4---'--+--'---'--'--

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. s. ( ) NA1993 Ill-+----~--'--+--'----+--'--..__, 

Oil Soaked DirtlDebris ---------------+----+--'--'--+--'--+-~-"""""' "--I-~~ 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris --------------1----+--'---'--t---J--+--'---'--_,__,__+--'--1 

· ., Generator Authorized Agent Name 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

I 5 I 1 I B I - ..--I 2__,....I ___,7 lr--lf -.-I __,q I-it -.-I 2--...l--,o I 

I oJ 7t2 l2I ol 91 
"Shipment Date 

Driver Name (print) ,:"') 1 ···. ' (Jl'" :~ ' 
)/ 

l/ 
Vehicle License No./State ----------

In case of Emergency, call 1-BOQ-lf21t-9300 

-----
Site Name /.( , T · C T .. ', · 

""'' 
i 
' ! ~" 

·'"·jff Address _;_.::':.,~·'..J1L'.·· /_;_.'-.;-.· ___:__;__LZ·~--------------:--------------

PAGE 1 . TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 · TSD FACILITY COPY PAGE 3. GENERATOR COPY 



I 

09 12: 17P FROM: HYDRO TECH Ii'lC 5182722248 T0:4651683 P.4 

Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER ___ ~~-- PICK-UP NUMBER -------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name _-1-A..::.l_A_..\...;;;.c--=<.,,:;..,.' ------ Generating Location 

Address i ( ·; · ,, A1.~. Address 

(> ;" ..,.., ' !.J ft_,.,. ~-)._ E.P.A. ID No. 

Phone No.I...._ _.__._I __.I - ..__[ _,_l ___.__,_,_-....._! ......___, I I Phone No. I 
Description of Waste 

) UN1993 ll Waste Flammable Liquic;! N.O.S. (------­

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. s. (------­) NA1993 Ill 

Check 

I 
) l' ,, ' 't::' 

1-1 
Conralnor1 

No. Type 

I I l 
Total Unit 

Ouandty WrNol 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris -------------------1---+-.1.-L-+-1.-+-..1.--'-"--'--I-........, 

GasonneSoakedDi~Debrts~-------~---~~--+~~~-+~~~~~ 

··1·,J, ' 
f I j,\_.' 

~ 

(..;. '.'.> (" .:~( 

Ganeralor Aut)\o(lzed Agent Name 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street - Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

Phony ~~· ~ - [...-2--..l-1 ....... I ,-,_. ...... ,--~ l.--~ ..... l-2-I a--.j 

// 
1·/~ 1<)171/ l~rlol~I 

l / Driver Signature Shipment Oa111 

Driver Name (print) --it~4~. ve'-. _;...\ _..L.\,,\~-.'Lt".....;.{..,i.I;.,::.. ... ·;.....' .+_ .• ·-~­
Vehicle License NoJState -~;.:;..:· ?.:_.r"-"""'J_J~S-'-J"""4~. --'' __ µ_~ ..... ·~-
vehicle -

_:;,).....:.,...:: ___ ~~-~~___l.r_·~,1-t ,...:... ____ _ ,.j ( v I I 0 i, ('' - v 

In case of Emergency, call 1-B00-42,,.-9300 

DESTINATION 

11-,,,, -· "",...,.. ·1). Site Name -..-1-0...___>..____1 .... 1._(_.. ...... 5_ ... _,.,,._. __ r ..... ·.-.."-.:.....'" .._, ...... -1~-
Address ---',~'-" .:..:.~--1...::!!..-...2':!:~·...:..1 _1·'...!.. .. ;A!..:....l<_ . .L,,.<..;_::,__lf!,!_, __________ ,µ_---7!:-------

PAGE 1 I TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 - TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3. GENERATOR COPY 



/ 
,/ 

J 

/ 
/ Hydro ... Tech 

Reclamation Inc. 
NQN ... HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 

Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 
8031 Main Street 

Troy, New York 12180 
(518) 274·4428 

JOB NUMBER------- PICK-UP NUMBER --------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name -""-"A)""""4.3..:i-...:.....=.c=o--------

Address 

Phone No . .--.I _..__.__...I- ..... I _....__..._.....___.____.___..___. 
Description of Waste 

Generating Location _J;..:.:;Ji...:.ri-...:;;u;;e ______ _ 

E.P.A. IP No. -----------­

Phone No.I_ ~...___.I - 1.....I --'-..l...--'--'-'---'-1 _,I 
Check 

Containers 
No. Type 

Total Unit 
Quantity WWol 

Waste Flarnmable Liquid N .o.s. (-------) UN 1993 11 -~-_...;_-J--'--'-1-_.._-+-_,_..__..__._-t-..L.-l 

Waste combustible Liquid N. o. s. ( } NA 1993 111 -+-----+-...1-J-..+---1..-1-...1-_.__,,......._-+---'--l 

Oil Soaked Of rt/Debris --------------l-----1--1---1..-1--'--1-.1...-1..__,__,_+-'-i 

Gasoline Soaked Dirt/Debris ------------~---1-_L_L-+-L--f--1-.J...--l-..L..-f-...L.-.j 
Other • Explain _____ __.. ........ ~_,,_,,<:...L-L _____ --i~---i-w.._.._,_"-+-'"'-'-'--+'-'u.o...&.l........,_~-;-"'-l 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 80:31 Main Street -Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

' I 5 I 1 I B 1-1 ~ 2~,-7-1 q~,-q-1 q~l-2~! B~I 
lo lz lo ltflo 11'1 

Shipmen! Dale 

Driver Name (print) It{;/ /J .c ~1.:;; 
Vehicle License No./State ~ :i- ~ l/O J~ Mf.f. 

Vehicle d6tJCJ fi-,-c£ 

In case of Emergency, call 1-BOO-l.f21.j-9::JOO 

........,~l"'l"r'l!~l'T 

Site Name ~~o:;..__T ....... r_...,-'-,,,...._s_..,!7....;..;,-_ _,6, ...... ...;o.:.oc"'""1· ....... t.~·J-y,__ 

Address _ _i:_.:._..L.:J,L,_-=.s;.:::.e_;./,!._~:..:.:':,e'--. '-(c_..JC-Jlo...,.__~---------------.....----

~~ gj/ 1 ~!Jr 
r 
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-2009 09:21A FROM:HYDRO TEO-l INC 

Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Redamatioa Inc. 

lmlMIM~ 
Troy, New Yort 12180 

(518) 214-4128 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------
GENERATOR 

Generator Name-1/J=-+'-.\,_,,CQ_,__ _______ _ Generating Location 

Address I Qs&a;;;;d MS 
Gb-l!0 I's (,.., cJ JJ.l(, 

I I Phone No. I I - ....-I --.-.....-...---..---...---.---. 

Description of Waste 

Address 

E.P.A. ID No. 

Phone No. I 

) UN1993 II Waste Flammable Liquid N.O.S. (-----­

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. S. (-----­) NA1993 Ill 

Check 

S.:;'..Hl(; 

1-1 
Contaln1r1 
No. Type 

I l I I 
Ta111 Unll 

Qu1111Uiy WWr:A 

Oil Soaked Dirt/Debris --------------+----+---'--'--+--'---+---'-_.__....._.-+-_.__, 

GasottneSoakedDi~DebMs ___ ~~~~~~~~~---~~~~~~~~~~ 

6 ~ IOf<<>'.J 
..s - fO q,;.)) 

n-~11 ~ 

TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street-Troy, New York 12180 

Driver Name (print} Id-,.~ L J.4r t 6v,+ 
Vehicle License NoJState 3£ :'iL/o c,, IA ,1(,4v/, 

Vehicle r9oaa 6Af 
In case of Emergency, call 1-BOO-!f24-9300 

Site Name A-i S" \f=rH. -H>l· 6.::; I; +tj Phone No. I c( I I IFl-16 17 IY Ir 1~ ll 171 
Address {J\ 74..> ,<;«e, ( Kut!G. A! ·Cf, 

PAGE 1 · TRANSPORTER COPY PAGE 2 ·TSO FACILITY COPY PAGE 3 ·GENERATOR COPY 



(, 

/f1-2009 09:21A FROM:HYDRO TECH INC 5182722248 T0:4551683 P.3 

Hydro-Tech 
Reclamation Inc. 

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

8031 Main Street 
Troy, New York 12180 

(518) 274-4428 

JOB NUMBER------ PICK-UP NUMBER------

GENERATOR 

Generator Name --M~~.._U;...__.o...__ _________ _ 
tf 

Address ) a. {J tio 4 c..µe.... 

G,e ... ~(l <7'.s-.{. .-. J ,,(..,/· '(, 

Phone No. I I - .--1 -...!--..-! .....,.........~.,._...__, 

Description of Waste 

Generating Location -"'"""'k'""'··o.c;a, ..... c ____ -...,,.._ __ 

Address-----~--------

E.P.A. ID No. ______ _...... ____ _...,...... 

Phone No.I ...... ....._...___.I - l,__,__,,,,.__.._.....,I ~ ...... ! _.I 
Check 

Ccnlalnert 
No. Type 

To!.111 
Quan dry 

Unit 
WWrJ. 

Waste Flammable Liquid N.O .S. (------) UN 1993 II .__f--__ _,_..__._--1-_.__-+-...__.._.__.__+-"--1 

Waste Combustible Liquid N.O. s. ( ) NA1993 Ill -1------+-......_-'--'__._ ______ .__....-1--~ 

Oil Soaked DirVDebrls ---------------1-~---4---'--......,_+--"-r__.__,__..._.-+-~ 

Gasoline Soaked DirVOebrls ------------1-----l-'-'--1-...__+--<.__.___._""--l1--1--i 

Other ·Explain -------""~:.....;;;....;.;..;;..;:..L-_____ ~---4=;.J...:.....µc..1..i..+~u.w:;.i.;;;.JJ.+;;....i.;.....-i 

!JjJJV - ~ IJ 
~ly 11 ~ 

11,/~ .5 16 
TRANSPORTER 

Transporter Name Hydro-Tech Reclamation Inc. 

Address 8031 Main Street .... Troy, New York 12180 

E.P.A. ID No. NYD987037967 

I 51 t I eJ, ,,·, l.--2-.-!~1 !~'*-.-I -...q 1-.............. , 2~! ~e I .. 

Driver Name (print) ~I hlv~ tb'""~ 
Vehicle License NoJState ------..-~-------~ 

Vehicle 92 ~e" .. t4- /.d"'c ... 
In case of Emergency, call 1-B00~2'f-9300 

Stte Name trc5 '7rt.,,1'f(r fi, .. l:.hj Phone No. If l t IF !-l6 l 7ltt I&=- l l lo Ii I 
Address _ __,_t{;..._;;J---'Cj_'--v'-"--__,,{:ic..;:e"""/__,_/.6~,\.4..~K--"A/;...:;....;1'-.,llf.-=-' ~--------------------
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